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HEAD OFFICE: NYINAHIN - ASHANTI 
TEL: 0208007254

NYINAHIN BRANCH 
Located at Nyinahin-Ashanti 
Opposite Lorry Station 
Tel: 0509724817

TAFO BRANCH 
Located at Old Tafo-Kumasi 
Adjacent Las Palmas 
Restaurant 
Tel: 0509724892

BIBIANI BRANCH 
Located at Bibiani
Adjacent District Police 
Headquarters
Tel: 0509724892

ABUAKWA BRANCH
Located at Abuakwa-Kumasi 
Opposite Ghana Baptist 
University College 
Tel: 0509724832

ESRESO BRANCH 
Located at Esreso-Kumasi 
Nana Darko Adomako II 
Terminal
Tel: 0509724880

www.amananobank.com
info@amananobank.com

MBROM BRANCH 
Located at Mbrom – Kumasi 
Opposite St. Louis Training 
College 
Tel: 0509724884

ASAFO MARKET BRANCH
Located at Asafo Market-
Kumasi,Adjacent VVIP Lorry 
Station
Tel: 0208007254/0256929939

Get a piece of Amanano’s Cake

Buy your 
ordinary 
shares 
Today

30
pz

Pesewas 
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Business Advisors
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BANKERS 
ARB 
Apex Bank PLC
Consolidated Bank of Ghana
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REGISTERED OFFICE 
P.O.Box 56
Nyinahin - Ashanti

CORPORATE INFORMATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Oheneyere  Augustina Asare Osei - Chairperson
Prof. Kwaku Dwumor Kessey -Vice Chairman
Mr. Ignatius Kwame Otoo  - Member
Mr. George Fuseini - Member
Mr. Raymond Ofosu - Atuobi - Member

SECRETARY
 Mr. George Fuseini - Secretary

MANAGEMENT
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 The strength of the Team is
each individual member. The 
strength of each individual 
member is the Team 
- Phil Jackson 
. 

Oheneyere Augustina 
ASARE OSEI

Mr. Ignatius Kwame
OTOO

Mr. Raymond
OFOSU-ATUOBI 

Lawyer George
FUSEINI

Prof. Kwaku
DWOMOR KESSEY
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MANAGEMENT TEAM
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Essenam
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Mr. Kwadwo Ampofo
Head, Risk & Compliance

Mr. Paul Konjar
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Dennis Osei Gyan
Head Acting, Internal 
Audit and Inspections

Georgina Opoku
Head, Human 
Resource & Administration

Mr. Emmanuel Birch Yarboi
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Mr. Amponsem Kwakye
Head, Marketing & Business
Development

Mr. Daniel Bediako
Chief Executive Officer
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Accountable for the long-term success of the Bank

“ 
“ 

INTRODUCTION
Nananom, esteemed Shareholders, Board Members, Former 
Directors, Management, Staff, Managing Director of ARB Apex 
Bank, President of the Association of Rural Banks —Ashanti 
Chapter, Distinguished Guests, Ladies and Gentlemen,

It is a great honour to welcome you all to the Annual General 
Meeting of Amanano Rural Bank, PLC. On behalf of the Board 
of Directors, I wish to express our gratitude for your continued 
confidence and unwavering support. I am pleased to present to 
you, the Chairperson’s Report for the financial year ended 2024.

REVIEW OF GHANA’S 
MACROECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT
The year 2024 presented significant macroeconomic challenges 
globally and locally, including inflationary pressures, currency 
depreciation and fluctuating interest rates.

2024 was also an election year, which crucially culminated in a 
change of government. These developments and their processes 
had varied implications for the operations of the Amanano 
Rural Bank in 2024.

In 2024, Ghana’s economy demonstrated robust growth, with real 
GDP expanding by 6.9% in the second quarter, a notable increase 
from 2.5% in the same period of 2023. This growth was primarily 
driven by the industrial sector, which grew by 9.3%, and supported 
by the services and agricultural sectors, growing at 5.8% and 
5.4% respectively.

Inflationary pressures persisted, with consumer price inflation 
recorded at 23.8% in December 2024. The Bank of Ghana closed 
the year 2024 with a policy rate of 27% in December 2024 to 
address concerns about the inflation trajectory: specifically the 
sluggish pace of disinflation due to high and volatile food prices.

The banking sector, and particularly rural and community banks 
(RCBs), continued to show resilience, playing a crucial role 
in supporting livelihoods, promoting financial inclusion and 
stimulating local economies.

REPORT OF CHAIRPERSON
TO THE MEMBERS OF AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC

forward into a bright 
future shaped by bold 
sustainable global 
growth and ideas.

Oheneyere Mrs. Augustina Asare Osei 
Board Chairperson
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PERFORMANCE OF RURAL 
& COMMUNITY BANKS
In 2024, Ghana’s rural and community banks (RCBs) 
played a pivotal role in bolstering the nation’s 
economy, particularly in advancing financial inclusion 
and providing credit to the Small and Medium-sized 
Enterprises (SMEs) sector. Amidst the macroeconomic 
challenges, these banks demonstrated resilience and 
innovation, significantly impacting local economies 
and underserved communities.
With over 850 branches nationwide, RCBs have the 
most extensive banking network, reaching remote 
and underserved areas. They serve over 5 million 
active customers, offering tailored financial products 
like susu, savings and loans, which are crucial for 
low income individuals and micro-businesses. 
RCBs provide vital credit facilities to SMEs, which 
constitute about 92% of Ghanaian businesses and 
contribute approximately 70% to GDP. By offering 
accessible financing options, RCBs empower SMEs 
to expand operations, increase employment and 
drive economic growth.

GHANA’S BANKING 
INDUSTRY PERFORMANCE 
HIGHLIGHTS FOR 2023
The banking sector remained resilient amid 
macroeconomic challenges. Total assets grew by 
33.3% to GH¢323.2 billion as of June 2024, driven by 
robust growth in deposits and other funding sources. 
Profitability indicators showed improvement, with the 
sector remaining profitable and well-capitalized. 
The Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) with reliefs 
stood at 14.0% in December 2024, up from 13.9% 
in December 2023.

However, credit risk remained a concern, with the Non-
Performing Loans (NPLs) ratio increasing to 21.8% 
in December 2024 from 20.6% in 2023, reflecting 
elevated credit risks amid economic pressures.

As of December 2024, Ghana’s banking sector 
exhibited robust growth and resilience, marked by 
significant increases in total assets and sustained 
profitability, despite elevated credit risks. The 
banking sector’s total assets expanded by 33.8%, 
reaching GH¢367.8 billion by the end of December 
2024, up from GH¢274.9 billion in December 2023. 
This growth was primarily driven by robust deposit 
mobilisation and other funding sources. The sector’s 
PAT rose to GH¢10.4 billion in 2024, representing a 
26.2% increase from GH¢8.3 billion in 2023.

RoE experienced a slight decline, decreasing from 
36.4% in Q3 2023 to 33.4% in Q3 2024, reflecting 
a moderation in profitability growth. The NPL ratio 
increased to 21.8% in December 2024, up from 
20.6% in 2023, indicating rising defaults, particularly 
among large borrowers.

Again, CAR improved to 14.0% with regulatory reliefs 
in December 2024, up from 13.9% in December 
2023, indicating a stronger capital position. Ghana’s 
banking sector in 2024 showcased robust asset 
growth and maintained profitability, underpinned 
by strong deposit mobilization and improved capital 
adequacy. However, the rise in non-performing loans 
underscores the need for enhanced credit risk 
management to sustain the sector’s stability.

The government launched the SME Growth and 
Opportunity Programme in July 2024 to provide 
coordinated financial and technical support to 
high-growth potential SMEs. The initiative aims to 
enhance partnerships and mobilise diverse financial 
resources for SMEgrowth and expansion. Despite 
positive trends, challenges persist. Elevated NPL 
ratios indicate ongoing credit risks and the banking 
sector must continue to strengthen credit risk 
management practices.

The macroeconomic environment remains fragile, 
with inflationary pressures and currency volatility 
posing risks to financial stability. Continued efforts in 

“ 
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fiscal consolidation, monetary policy adjustments and 
structural reforms are essential to sustain economic 
growth and financial sector resilience

AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC
Your Bank, the Amanano Rural Bank PLC, achieved 
stellar performance in the year 2024 despite the 
challenging and uncertain operating environment. The 
theme for the 2024 strategy centered on Repositioning 
Amanano Rural Bank Plc through team work with 
professionalism to make profit for sustainability. The 
year began with a strong posture set by the Board and 
Management of the Bank towards attaining the Board’s 
vision of achieving a positive Capital Adequacy Ratio. 
The Bank was able to achieve both targets by June 
2024: surpassing deposit mobilisation, profit and size 
of assets.
Management further drove the business towards 
achieving greater successes in the year which closed 
with a total deposit of GH¢193M.

TOTAL ASSETS
The Amanano Rural Bank PLC is gradually closing in on 
the strategic actions spelt out in the Bank’s Strategic 

Agenda and is executing and delivering all indicators 
that had been spelt out in the strategy to represent a 
strong financial performance.

In the face of considerable economic turmoil and high 
operational costs within the country and the added 
burden of inflation and a depreciating currency, the 
Bank has been able to grow in terms of its key financial 
performance indicators. The Bank’s response to the 
difficult changes in the economy during the year was 
remarkable and the plan for the year was successfully 
executed, with key objectives achieved despite 
all the challenges.

Distinguished shareholders, our Bank closed the 
year 2024 with a total asset of GH¢ 226,970,194 
representing 113.48 % compared to the GH¢106,317,610 
accomplished at the close of 2023. The Bank’s 
marvellous growth in Total Assets was driven by 
the gigantic increase in deposits and the current 
performance year to date strongly suggests the Bank 
is very likely to witness a similar trend in 2025.

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR 2024

ITEM FINANCIAL YEAR
PERCENTAGE 

CHANGES
2024 2023 2022 2021 24/23 22/21

TOTAL ASSET 226,970,194 106,317,610 79,042,338.00 59,061,302.00 113.48 33.83
SHAREHOLDERS
FUND 8,733,958 (1,239,813) (3,951,301) (4,036,017) 804.46 (2.10)
STATED CAPITAL 2,369,502 1,984,077 1,972,776.00 1,858,277.00 19.43 6.16
DEPOSITS 193,254,678 99,490,218 80,352,006.00 60,518,890.00 94.24 32.77
NET LOANS 
ADVANCES 51,186,217 34,473,129 20,585,218.00 15,742,190.00 48.48 30.76
INVESTMENT 110,799,000 44,274,000 35,080,517.00 31,435,056.00 150.3 11.60
COCOA PURCHASES 381,943,004.71 171,349,860 54,284,768.39 34,286,753.00 122.90 58.33
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 13,193,069 4,410,221 842,127.00 (1,941,434.00) 199.2 (143.4)
PROFIT AFTER TAX 9,588,346.00 2,700,193.00 797,345.00 (1,941,434.00) 255.10 (141.1)
PROPOSED DIVIDEND 453,230.24 NIL NIL NIL
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Furthermore, the Bank secured the ownership of the 
land on which our Head Office is situated and the land 
adjacent to our office.

TOTAL DEPOSITS
Distinguished Ladies and Gentlemen, deposits are 
essentially the life-blood of our Bank and I am happy 
to inform you that in the year 2024, the Bank’s deposits 
grew from GH¢99,490,218 to GH¢193,254,678 at the 
close of the year 2024. A massive growth of 94.24% 
is impressive and is a testament to the confidence our 
customers and the public have in us as a Bank.

Management is intensifying the financial inclusion 
drive to make our services more accessible and 
convenient to our customers and we are hopeful that 
the initiatives that have been set in motion will help drive 
this key balance-sheet item to more impressive levels 
in the coming years. Distinguished personalities, let 
me take this opportunity to thank our able staff for the 
good work done. Undoubtedly, the mobilisation drive 
strategy is working.
The Board will continue to work closely with 
Management to review and offer the best products, 
services and delivery channels to our customers. 
Innovation, speed and convenience are key attributes 
of these discussions as they would ensure greater 
performance in the years ahead.

LOANS AND ADVANCES
Ladies and Gentlemen, as at the end of December 
2024, the Bank’s Net Loans and Advances stood at 
GH¢51,186,217 compared with GH¢34,473,129 in 

2023; an increase of 48.48%. Due to the unsettled 
business environment, the 2024 General Elections 
and the high risk of loan defaults, the Board made a 
strategic decision to cut down on its risk appetite for 
the growth of Loans and Advances. The Board and 
Management entreat all our cherished customers and 
shareholders to repay loan facilities granted to them 
in good time to enable the Bank generate more income 
and avoid making provisions against such loans as a 
result of defaults. The sectorial breakdown of loans and 
advances is tabulated below:

		

106,317,610

106,317,610
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TOTAL INVESTMENT
The Bank’s investments consisted largely of Treasury 
Bills, financing into the Security and Exchange 
Commission (SEC), regulated Fund Management 
Companies and Amalgamated Funds, Certificate of 
Deposit (ACOD) and ARB Apex Bank PLC Shares.

The bank’s investments increased from GH¢ 44,71,000 
in 2023 to GH¢110,799,000 in 2024, representing an 
increase of 150.3% over the period.
Included in the investments are the locked-up funds of 
GH¢11,901,133.09. The Board and Management still await 
the move by the Government of Ghana to release these 
locked-up funds as promised.

STATED CAPITAL AND 			
SHARESHOLDERS FUND
Fellow Shareholders, the stated  capital   of our bank  
stood at  GH¢ 2,369,502 at the close of the year 
2024 which is above the regulatory requirement of 
GHS1 million. However, due to the ongoing economic 
challenges in the country, the need for more capital 
injection is necessary. I use this opportunity to advise 
existing shareholders to increase their investments in 
the bank. Comparing our 2024 performance with the 
preceding year (2023), the stated capital has seen a 
growth to GH¢198,077, which is a growth of 19.43%.

The number of issued shares also increased from 
10,046,007  in 2023 to 11,330,756 in 2024 showing an 
increase of 1,284,749. The bank has complied with the 
minimum stated capital requirement for rural banks as 
directed by the Bank of Ghana.

YEAR     STATED CAPITAL (GHS)             GROWTH %
2023                         1,984,077.00                                                6.6
2024                         2,369,502.00                                        19.43

SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS
Esteem shareholders, I am glad to announce that 
the shareholders fund of the Bank has reversed to 
positive figure GHS 8,733,958 compared with GHS 
(1,239,813). The astronomical increase was resulted 
from unprecedented profit achieved and rigorous sale 
of ordinary shares. This will enable the growth of the 
Bank to be accelerated and ensure that the Bank is able 
to expand its operations and enhance its profitability to 
the benefit of its cherished shareholders.

SALE OF ARB’S SHARES
The Bank’s shares can be purchased from all our 
branches and Head Office.  Shareholders are entreated 
to patronize to buy additional shares to enable the 
increase our share capital to our growth strategy. 
Additionally, considering the development in the financial 
industry in the country, it will not be surprising that the 
Bank of Ghana will increase the mandatory minimum 
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capital requirement. Fellow Shareholders, I recommend 
Amanano Rural Bank’s shares to you as a good investment. 
The shares sold at GHS 0.30 per shares

COCOA PURCHASES
A total of GH¢ 381,943,004.71    worth of cocoa was 
purchased in the year 2024 as compared to GH¢ 171, 
349,860 in the year 2023 representing 122.90% increase. 
This shows the high level of confidence the institutional 
customers have in our Bank.    

COCOA PURCHASES
A total of GH¢ 381,943,004.71 worth of cocoa was 
purchased in the year 2024 as compared to GH¢ 171, 
349,860 in the year 2023 representing 122.90% increase. 
This shows the high level of confidence the institutional 
customers have in our Bank.
	

NO
BUYING 
COMPANY 2024 GHS 2023 GHS

%
Change

1
UNICOM  
COMMODITIES 58,540,634.34 27,006,560 116.76%

2
KUAPA KOKOO  
GH LTD 4,556,294 3,850,000 18.35%

3 ELIHO GH LTD 23,489,385 - 100%

4

CJ 
COMMODITIES 
 GH LTD 219,784,117.78 104,943,300 109.43%

5
NYONKOPA GH 
LTD 75,572,573.59 29,450,000 156.61%

6 OFI GH LTD 16,829,900 - 100%
7 ADWUMAPA GH  

LTD 6,100,000 -100
8 TOTAL 398,772,904.7 171,349,860

		

PROFITABILITY
Nananom, Distinguished Guests, Fellow Shareholders, 
Ladies and Gentlemen, our bank made unprecedented 
Profit before Tax of GH¢13,193,069 against GH¢ 4,410,221 
in 2023 as against an upward move of 199.15% which 
translates to GH¢ 8,782,848 in absolute terms. We 
will continue to work assiduously towards increasing 
the bank’s profitability to increase Shareholders’ 
worth (return on equity- ROE). Our aim is to sustain an 
inflation-beating ROE.

Profits after tax stood at GH¢9,588,346 in the year 2024 
as compared with GH¢2,700,193 achieved in 2023. 
Nananom, let me use this opportunity to congratulate 
Management and the Staff for their immense performance 
in profit. I wish to also commend the Board for its strategic 
direction and decisiveness in achieving this great success 
and I think they deserve a round of applause.
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DIVIDEND PAYMENT
Distinguished shareholders, the Board of Directors 
wrote to Bank of Ghana to seek for approval to pay 
dividend to our loyal shareholders. The Directors 
recommend for the payment of dividend of GHS 
453,230.24 (2023: Nil) for the year ended 31 December 
,2024 subject to Bank of Ghana approval. That is GHp 
4 per share on 11,330,756 ordinary shares which 
qualified for dividends as per closure of register of 
September 30,2024. This proposed dividend will give 
a return on dividend of 13.33% on our current share 
price of GHS 0.30.

AWARDS 
Fellow Directors and Distinguished Shareholders, 2024 
was a remarkable year for Amanano Rural Bank in terms 
of recognition. Our Board Chairperson, Oheneyere 
Augustina Asare Osei, was inducted into The Corporate 
Ghana Hall of Fame for her Outstanding Achievements 
and Contributions to the Ghanaian Economy. 

GOVERNANCE AND 
BOARD ACTIVITY
The Board has been meeting regularly and has 
discharged its fiduciary duties diligently. The 
governance architecture of the bank was further 
enhanced through the supervision of management 
activities, the review of policies and robust risk 
monitoring. We commend the efforts of our various 
board committees and management of the bank in 
ensuring sound decisions and policy alignment with 
BoG’s directives and international best practices.

APPROVAL OF RE-ELECTED 
BOARD MEMBERS
The five (5) Board members of the Bank were re-elected 
during last year 2023 AGM. Distinguish shareholders, 
I am delighted to inform you that Bank of Ghana has 
granted approval to all the five Directors

KEY RISKS AND MITIGATING 
MEASURES
During the year, the Board, through its Risk and 
Audit Committees, identified and monitored several 

emerging and persistent risks. As we expand our 
digital infrastructure, we face heightened exposure to 
cyber threats. The bank has responded to these threats 
by investing in cyber security systems, staff training 
and periodic vulnerability assessments to strengthen 
our IT resilience.

Activities such as illegal mining continue to threaten the 
economic viability of the communities we serve. They 
destroy arable lands, limit agricultural productivity and 
present long-term credit risks.
The bank continues to engage stakeholders and 
promote sustainable economic alternatives.
These environmental threats pose both ecological 
and financial risks, especially to our cocoa-farming 
clients and agribusiness loan portfolio. As part of our 
environmental and social risk management framework, 
we are strengthening credit appraisal procedures and 
advocating for sustainable land use practices.

The implementation of the Bank of Ghana’s directive 
on leadership tenure-limiting directors to 9 years 
and CEOs to 12 years presents potential succession-
related risks. While we support the governance ideals 
behind the policy, we recognise the need for structured 
leadership transition.
The Board has prioritised succession planning and 
capacity development to ensure leadership
continuity.

APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS
Distinguished Shareholders, the Bank of Ghana has 
approved the appointment of Messrs Owusu Afriyie 
and Associates as our new external auditors of the 
bank for a six-year period. This is in accordance 
with the Corporate Governance Directives of the 
Bank of Ghana and the Banks and Specialized 
Deposit-Taking Act, 2016 (Act 930) and the Institutions 
Act, 2016 (Act 930).

BOARD SECRETARY AND SOLICITOR
Nananom, distinguished Shareholders, the Bank of 
Ghana has approved the appointment of Nana Akwasi 
Osei Bonsu from  P. Asante Nnuro and Associates as 
the Board Secretary and Solicitor of our bank.
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SECTOR DETAIL COMMUNITY AMOUNT

EDUCATION

26-1-2024
Sponsorship for supporting Church of 
Christ Mission School Nyinahin   1,000.00

01-2-2024 Sponsorship for Nyinahin GES sports for 2024 Nyinahin   1,000.00

05-7-2024
Donation made to St. Louis College to support 
their graduation event Kumasi-Mbrom   1,000.00

14-8-2024
Laptops and printer for Ghana Education Service 
Western North Region Bibiani   9,297.60

04-9-2024 Funds to support C.O.P children’s program Nyinahin   1,000.00

18-10-2024
Donation to support orientation Educational Units 
on newly posted teachers Nyinahin   2,000.00

29-10-2024 Donation made at Asanteman SHS 70th Anniversary Kumasi-Mbrom   1,000.00

31-10-2024
Donation to Teacher Trainee Association of GH 
TTAG-ASHBA 28th General Assembly Kumasi-Mbrom  1,065.40

13-11-2024
Support towards SRC project at Ghana Baptist 
University College

Kumasi-
Abuakwa 14,436.00

SECTOR DETAIL COMMUNITY AMOUNT

16-12-2024 Refurbishment of Salem A Basic School, Nyinahin Nyinahin 25,332.00
July 2024 Scholarshipsgranted to needy but brilliant students 24,500.00

TOTAL 81,631.00

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Fellow Shareholders, our Bank continues to take Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) seriously and   endeavors 
to support worthy causes in our communities. For the year 2024, a total of GH¢124,971.00 was spent on CSR 
programmes for local communities compared with GH¢37,520 in 2023 as presented in the table below. Other 
areas that benefitted from the CSR projects of the bank include Health, Education, Health, Agriculture and 
community support.

37,520

124,971
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SECTOR DETAIL COMMUNITY AMOUNT

HEALTH/
SANITATION

22-5-2024
Assistance to Ghana Fire Service, Nyinahin for 
fixing submisible water Nyinahin   2,000.00

28-5-2024
Donation made to Elevate Women’s Network to 
support Menstrual Hygiene Day Nyinahin 12,000.00

31-7-2024
10 Dustbins, 10 Rakes and 10 long brooms bought for 
Nyinahin Community for cleaning exercise Nyinahin   6,000.00

08-8-2024 Donation made to Heal Komfo Anokye Hospital 10,000.00
TOTAL	 30,000.00

AGRIC

29.10.2024
10 Napsack spraying machine for Farmers Day 
Celebration at Bibiani

	 Bibiani/
Nyinahin   6,340.00

TOTAL   6,340.00
COMMUNITY
SUPPORT

04.03.2024 Donation to Okyeame FM Bibiani for 6th March Party Bibiani   1,000.00

12.09.2024
50 bags of cement as donation to support 
construction of Nyinahin Palace Building	Nyinahin   6,000.00

	 TOTAL 124,971.00

FUTURE OUTLOOK
The Board remains optimistic about the future. Guided 
by our mission and strategic plan, we shall pursue the 
following key priorities:
1.	 IT and Fintech Partnerships Technology 

upgrades and digital: transformation of our 
core banking software and susu application. 
We are actively exploring practical partnerships 
in the IT and Fintech space to boost our USSD, 
mobile Application banking capabilities, thus 
extending banking services to the unbanked and 
contributing meaningfully to the national financial 
inclusion efforts.

2.	 Women in Agric. and Agribusiness Financing: 
Recognizing the catalytic role of agribusiness in 
Ghana’s development, we will expand our support 
to these sectors, targeting interventions that 
enhance food security, job creation and economic 
empowerment of women and the youth.

3.	 Branch Network Expansion: The bank currently 
operates 7 branches, we will pursue regulatory 
authorization to open additional branches in Kumasi 
to deepen our outreach and accessibility and 
Mobilization Centre in the Atwima-Mponua District.

4.	 Capital Adequacy Ratio Position- The bank’s 
adjusted capital adequacy ratio of 11.51% after 
Bank of Ghana onsite Examination report in August 
2025 with satisfactory performance, contrary 
to the previous years. The performance hasn’t 
been satisfactory since 2019. The Board and 
Management is envisage to position the CAR to 
25% at the end of December 2025. 

.

APPRECIATION
I take this opportunity to express a deep appreciation 
to all our stakeholders: our loyal customers,past and 
present who have held the brand high and helped us to 
this place of jubilation. We cannot forget our dedicated 
management and staff as well as our regulators, 
particularly the Bank of Ghana and ARB Apex Bank. 
Of significant mention are our esteemed shareholders, 
our partners, the media and the public.
To our cherished staff—the dynamic, young and vibrant 
team that has been able to take the mission and vision 
of this great bank and made it material for all to see, I 
say Ayeekoo! To my fellow Board Members, I thank you 
for your commitment, wisdom and integrity in steering 
the affairs of this bank.Thank you
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The Board remains optimistic about 
the future. Guided by our mission 
and strategic plan, we shall pursue
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Amanano Rural Bank PLC operates in accordance 
with the principles and practices on corporate 
governance guided by the Corporate Governance 
Directive of 2021 for Rural and Community Banks, 
and the Fit and Proper Persons Directive 2019 issued 
by the Bank of Ghana, as well as the Code of Best 
Practices in Corporate Governance. 
The objectives of the Bank’s corporate governance 
and its disclosures are to: 

i.	 adopt sound corporate governance 
principles and best practices to enable 
it undertake its licensed business in a 
sustainable manner; 

ii.	 promote the interest of depositors and 
other stakeholders by enhancing corporate 
performance and accountability of the Bank; 

iii.	 promote and maintain public trust and 
confidence in the Bank by prescribing sound 
corporate governance standards which are 
critical to the proper functioning of the Bank; 

iv.	 maximise shareholders’ value and interest.

v.	 enhance transparency and market discipline; 

vi.	 enhance the accountability of the Bank to 
its stakeholders; and

vii.	 assess the effectiveness of Bank’s Corporate 
Governance practices and their risk profiles;

These objectives have been articulated in a number 
of corporate documents, including the Bank’s 
regulations, a board charter, rules of procedures for 
boards, a code of conduct for directors and rules of 
business ethics for staff.

The Board of Directors 
The Board is responsible for setting the Bank’s 
strategic direction, leading and controlling the 
Bank and monitoring activities of the executive 
management. As of 31 December 2024, the Board 
of Directors of Amanano Rural Bank Plc consisted 

of five (5) Non-Executive Directors including one 
(1) female in compliance with Section   23 of the 
Corporate Governance Directive of 2021. The 
Board members have wide experience and in-depth 
knowledge in management, industry, technology 
and financial markets which enables them to make 
informed decisions and valuable contributions to the 
Bank’s progress. The Board met Eight (8) times during 
the year, which met the minimum required number of 
meetings to be held by the Board per section 32 of 
the Corporate Governance Directive of 2021.
Schedule of Board Meetings Held in 2024 

SCHEDULE OF BOARD 
MEETING HELD IN 2024  
Attendance at the meetings are as follows:	
Member
Mrs. Augustina Asare Osei 8/8
Mr. Raymond Ofosu – Atuobi 8/8
Mr. Ignatius Kwame Otoo 8/8   
 Lawyer George Fuseini 8/8
Prof. Kwaku Dwumor Kessey 6/8  

The Board has overall responsibility for the 
Bank, including approving and overseeing the 
implementation of the strategic objectives, risk 
strategy, corporate governance and corporate 
values. According to Section 15 of the Fit and Proper 
Directive; the Board is responsible for appointing 
and providing oversight of senior management 
and ensures a well-structured and rigorous 
selection process in line with the fit and proper 
directive is in place.

The Board and its Committees 
The Board is accountable for the long-term success 
of the Bank and it is responsible for ensuring 
leadership, approving strategy, and ensuring that the 
Bank is suitably resourced to achieve its strategic 
aspirations. In doing so, the Board considers its 
responsibilities to, and the impact of its decisions on 

AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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its stakeholders including shareholders, employees, 
customers, suppliers, the environment and the 
communities the Bank operates in. 

The Board also delegates certain responsibilities to 
its committees to ensure its independent oversight. 
In addition, the Board also delegates authority for 
the operational management of the Bank to the 
Chief Executive Officer and Management in respect 
of matters which are necessary for the day to day 
running of the Bank. 
The Board remains very diverse with a distinctive 
mixture of backgrounds, experience and skills. 
Risk and governance, shareholder and stakeholder 
relationships, strategy and budget, financial 
performance oversight, business development and 
people were some of the key activities the Board 
focused its time on during the year as it provided 
guidance to Management in steering the Bank. The 
Board met regularly throughout the year.

Board Roles and Key 
Responsibilities 
Board of Directors 
The Board ensures the success of the Bank by setting 
the strategic direction, establish the risk appetite 
and continuously monitor and improve the Bank’s 
performance so as to protect depositors’ interest 
and enhance shareholders’ value.

Chairman
The Chairman is responsible for leading the Board 
and its overall effectiveness and governance, 
promoting a high standard of integrity and ensuring 
effective communication between the board, 
management, shareholders and other stakeholders.

Chief Executive Officer
The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for 
managing all aspects of the Bank’s businesses, 
developing strategies in conjunction with the chairman 
and the Board and leading its implementation.

Board Committees
The Board made a conscious decision to delegate 
a broader range of issues to the Board Committees, 
namely Audit/Risk and Compliance, Finance and 

Procurement, Credit and IT Steering committee. 
The linkages between the Committees and the 
Board are critical for the smooth running of the 
Bank. The Board duly received minutes and updates 
from each of the Committee’s meetings throughout 
the reporting period. The Bank has an effective 
mechanism in place to ensure that there are no 
gaps or unnecessary duplication between the remit 
of each committee.

Audit/Risk and Compliance Committee 
The Board audit/risk committee is mandated to 
review and approve the Bank’s risk policies; set a 
risk appetite or tolerance and strategy including Anti-
Money Laundering /Counter Financing of Terrorism 
(AML/CFT) within which management is required to 
develop business strategy or plans, objectives and 
targets for achievement. The committee is to advise 
the board on the recommended risk strategy or 
appetite within which its business is to be conducted. 
Again, the committee oversees and advises the 
board on the current risk exposures of the Bank and 
future risk strategy.

Schedule of Audit/Risk and 
Compliance Committee’s 
Meetings Held in 2024 

Attendance at the meeting is as follows

Member Meetings attended
George Fuseini, Esq 7/7
Prof. Kwaku Dwomo Kessey 7/7

Credit Committee
The Credit Committee has oversight responsibilities 
on behalf of the board for the approval of credit 
facilities for the company. The role of this committee 
includes but are not limited to the following: 
considering and approving specific loans above 
the Head of Credit’s authority limit, as determined by 
the Board from time to time; reviewing Management 
Credit Committee’s authority level as and when 
deemed necessary and recommending new levels 
to the Board for consideration; conducting quarterly 
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review of credits granted by the company to ensure 
compliance with the company’s internal control 
systems and credit approval procedures; reviewing 
the company’s internal control procedures in 
relation to credit risk assets and ensuring that 
they are sufficient to safeguard the quality of the 
company’s risk assets

Schedule of Credit Committee’s 
Meetings Held in 2024
Attendance at the meeting is as follows

Member
Meetings  
attended

Mr. Raymond Ofosu- Atuobi 9/9
Mr. Ignatius Kwame Otoo 9/9

Finance and Procurement 
Committee
The Committee monitors the performance of the 
Bank and the Statement of Financial Position of the 
Bank to ensure appropriate levels of the liquidity, 
maximum earnings and management of interest 
rates. The committee shall ensure the integrity of 
financial statements of the Bank. The committee 
assesses the procurement needs of the Bank and 
provide the Board with technical assistance and 
guidance and ensures that the Bank upholds best 
value for money practices in all its transactions. It 
reviews and approves annual procurement plans 
and quarterly updates of procurement plans in 
order to ensure that they support the objectives 
and operations of the Bank. The committee ensures 
that the Bank conducts ethical procurement and 
also provides the checks and balances necessary 
for risk management and control purposes.

Finance and Procurement 
Committee’s Meetings 
Held in 2024 
Attendance at the meeting is as follows

Member Meetings attended
Ignatius Kwame Otoo 7/7
Mr. Raymond Ofosu- Atuobi 7/7

Code of Conduct 
As part of the Bank’s corporate governance 
practice, management has communicated the 
principles of the Bank’s code of conduct to all 
employees. The code of conduct provides a 
basic framework and guidance for behaviours 
and business conduct. The code of conduct 
also serves as a reference point in all aspects 
of employee’s working relationships with other 
employees, customers, suppliers, government 
officials, regulators, joint venture partners, 
competitors and the broader community.

Recruitment, Induction and 
Training of New Directors 
Individuals selected to be members of the Board 
have an appropriate diversity of skills and come 
from backgrounds necessary to provide the 
needed direction for the Bank. All new Directors to 
the Board are provided with a letter of appointment 
stating clearly the terms which shall govern their 
appointment after all the necessary regulatory 
approvals have been received with respect to the 
changes. The term of the directors is governed 
by the Bank of Ghana corporate governance 
directives, which limits the maximum period of 
service for the chairperson to six years and other 
members to nine years. New board members 
participate in a comprehensive induction program 
covering the company’s financial, strategic, 
operational and risk management overviews to 
enable them effectively discharge their duties and 
responsibilities.

Board Qualifications 
and Composition 
In accordance with Sections 19 to 21 of the 
Directive, all Board members are qualified for the 
position and remain qualified through training, for 
their positions. They have a clear understanding of 
their role in corporate governance and are able to 
exercise sound and objective judgement about the 
affairs of the Bank. They also possess, individually 
and collectively, appropriate experience, 
competencies and personal qualities, including 
professionalism and integrity. There is one (1) 
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female Director on the Board; and that there are not 
more than two (2) Directors serving on the Board who 
are related persons.

Remuneration Structure 
The Bank has a transparent and comprehensive 
remuneration system underpinned by industry 
benchmarked approach to compensate staff, 
executives and the Board. This sound remuneration 
strategies and practices reflect and promote good 
corporate governance and sustainable long-term 
value creation for staff, Board and shareholders. 

The objective is to ensure that remuneration aligns 
with the Bank’s business strategy and changes in the 
markets in which the Bank operates, ensuring that the 
Bank’s remuneration is consistent with best practices, 
promotes sound and effective risk management and 
is compliant with labour laws. 
Directors receive fixed fees and sitting allowance for 
serving on the Board and its sub-committees in line 
with resolutions by shareholders at Annual General 
Meetings and approval from the Bank of Ghana. 

Board Performance Evaluation
The Board hereby certifies that it has complied 
with Section 45 and Section 46 of the Corporate 
Governance Directive of 2021 on board evaluation.
Business Strategy 

In the year under review the Board approved and 
monitored the overall business strategy of the Bank, 
taking into account the long-term financial interest 
of the Bank, its exposure to risk, and its ability to 
manage risk effectively. This was in line with Section 
13 of the Directive.

Risk Management and 
Internal Controls 
The Board has put an effective internal control 
system in accordance with the Directive and has a 
risk management in place. The Key Management 
Personnel holding these roles have sufficient 
authority, stature, independence, resources and 
access to the board. 
Internal controls have been designed to ensure that 

each key risk has a policy, process or other measure, 
as well as a control to ensure that such policy, 
process or other measure is being applied and work 
as intended. In accordance with Section 50 of the 
Directive, the Bank also has an Internal Auditor who 
has no involvement in the day-to-day activities and 
business line responsibilities of the Bank. He has the 
professional competence to collect, analyse financial 
information as well as evaluate audit evidence and 
communicate with the stakeholders of the internal 
audit function. He possesses sufficient knowledge of 
auditing techniques and methodologies and reports 
directly to the Audit Committee and has direct access 
to the board. The Board recognizes the importance of 
external auditors as vital to the corporate governance 
process and engaged during the year, the services 
of Richard Owusu-Afriyie & Associates, Chartered 
Accountants; an independent, competent and 
qualified external auditor, to undertake this function.

Key Management Oversight 
In accordance with Section 49 of the Directive, the 
Board ensures that, the activities of Key Management 
Personnel are consistent with the business strategy 
and policies approved by the Board, including the 
risk tolerance/appetite. The Board has established 
a management structure that promotes accountability 
and transparency and oversees the implementation 
of appropriate systems for managing risks-both 
financial and non-financial to which the company 
is exposed. The Bank has engaged skilled and 
competent staff and provides training and 
development opportunities to sustain the delivery 
of short and long-term business objectives and 
the risk management framework that protects the 
reputation of the Bank.

Policy for Succession - Management 
and the Current Talent Pool for 
Key Management Personnel 
Sections 15 and 16 of the Directive, directs the Bank 
to continue to pursue a robust talent and succession 
management process, knowing that our success is 
hinged on our ability to attract and retain the best 
talent in the industry, whilst maintaining a bench 
strength that ensures seamless leadership continuity. 
The Bank promotes a culture of regularly reviewing 
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and refreshing the succession pipeline to align with the 
fluid nature of the current talent landscape. Business 
Unit Heads have been empowered to own the succession 
management process end-to-end in their respective 
businesses. Executive Management’s sponsorship and 
oversight of the process has ensured accountability from 
Business Heads across the Bank. 
Our succession planning process prioritizes all critical 
roles at all levels in the organization; to ensure business 
and leadership continuity.

Corporate Culture and Values 
The Bank has established a corporate culture and values 
that promote and reinforces norms for responsible and 
ethical behaviour in terms of the Bank’s risk awareness, 
risk-taking and risk management in accordance with 
section 14 of the Directive. This is achieved by the 
Bank through its board members setting and adhering 
to corporate values for itself. Key management and 
employees also create expectations that business should 
be conducted in a legal and ethical manner at all times. 

The corporate values, professional standards it sets 
together with supporting policies and appropriate 
sanctions for unacceptable behaviour are communicated 
to all employees.

Related Party Transactions 
The Board has in place policies and procedures to 
ensure that all related party transactions are carried 
out at arm’s length in accordance with the Directive and 
in accordance with the Banks and Specialized Deposit-
Taking Institutions Act, 2016 (Act 930). This is intended to 
ensure that there is no favourable treatment given to a 
related party. Therefore, in any connected transactions 
the Bank ensures all the necessary approvals are 
obtained prior to the execution of the transaction.

Separation of Powers 
There is a clear separation of roles between the Board 
Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer as set out in the 
Board Charter. The Board Chairman provides leadership 
to the Board and ensures its effectiveness in all aspects 
of the Board’s roles. To this end, he ensures that the 
Board operates effectively and discharges its legal and 
regulatory responsibilities. He has no executive functions 
and does not chair any of the Board’s sub-committees. 

The Board has delegated the running of the day-to-
day management of the Bank to the Chief Executive 
Officer, supported by the Key Management Staff. The 
Chief Executive Officer is responsible for implementing 
strategies recommended by the Board and leads the 
Management team in formulating and implementing 
operational decisions

Conflict of Interest 
The Bank requires all employees, consultants, 
contractors, suppliers, other associated persons and 
other third parties to always act honestly and with 
integrity and to manage fairly all conflicts of interest. In 
formulating measures and procedures to manage such 
risks, the Bank has implemented controls to ensure that 
employees engaged in different business activities carry 
on those activities at a level of independence that is 
appropriate, given the size and nature of such activities, 
to prevent the risk of damage to the interests of its 
clients, which may otherwise ensue.

The directors have a statutory duty not to place 
themselves in a position which gives rise to a real or 
substantial possibility of conflict of interest or duty in 
relation to any matter which is, or is likely to be brought 
before the board. There was no conflict of interest during 
the year under review.

Anti-Money Laundering 
The Bank has established an anti-money laundering 
system in compliance with the requirements of the Anti-
Money Laundering (Amendment) Act 2020 (Act 1044). 
These include due diligence for opening new accounts, 
customer identification, monitoring of high-risk accounts, 
record keeping and training of staff on money laundering 
which assist in reducing regulatory and reputational 
risk to its business.

Compliance Declaration 
The Board declares that the company has complied 
with the requirement of Section 13 of the Corporate 
Governance Directive.
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Directors’ Responsibilities 
And Approval

The Directors are required in terms of the Companies 
Act, 2019 (Act 992) to of the annual financial 
statements and related financial information included 
in this report. It is their responsibility to ensure that the 
annual financial statements fairly present the state of 
affairs of the Bank as at the end of the financial year 
and the results of its operations and cash flows for 
the period then ended, in conformity with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The external auditors 
are engaged to express an independent opinion on 
the annual financial statements.

The annual financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards and are based upon appropriate accounting 
policies consistently applied and supported by 
reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.

The Directors acknowledge that they are ultimately 
responsible for the system of internal financial control 
established by the Bank and place considerable 
importance on maintaining a strong control 
environment. To enable the Directors to meet these 
responsibilities, the Board of Directors set standards 
for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error 
or loss in a cost-effective manner. The standards 
include the proper delegation of responsibilities within 
a clearly defined framework, effective accounting 
procedures and adequate segregation of duties to 
ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls 
are monitored throughout the Bank and all employees 
are required to maintain the highest ethical standards 

in ensuring the Bank’s business is conducted in 
a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is 
above reproach. The focus of risk management in 
the Bank is on identifying, assessing, managing and 
monitoring all known forms of risk across the Bank. 
While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the 
Bank endeavours to minimise it by ensuring that 
appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and 
ethical behavior are applied and managed within 
predetermined procedures and constraints.

The Directors are of the opinion, based on the 
information and explanations given by management 
that the system of internal control provides reasonable 
assurance that the financial records may be relied on 
for the preparation of the annual financial statements. 
However, any system of internal financial control can 
provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance 
against material misstatement or loss.

The Directors have reviewed the Bank’s cash flow 
forecast for the year to December 31, 2025 and, in 
light of this review and the current financial position, 
they are satisfied that the Bank has or had access 
to adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future.

The external auditors are responsible for 
independently auditing and reporting on the Bank’s 
annual financial statements. The annual financial 
statements have been examined by the Bank’s 
external auditors and their report is presented 
on pages 31 to 39.

The annual financial statements set out on pages 36 
to 78, which have been prepared on the going concern 

AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC
REPORT OF DIRECTORS
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Incorporation
The Bank was incorporated and registered on 7th 
September, 1982. The Bank was granted a license 
to operate as a rural bank by the Bank of Ghana in 
accordance with the Banks and specialized Deposit 
Taking Institutions Act 2016, (Act 930). 

The directors have pleasure in presenting the audited 
financial statements of the Bank for the year ended

Incorporation
The Bank was incorporated and registered on 7th 
September, 1982. The Bank was granted a license 
to operate as a rural bank by the Bank of Ghana in 
accordance with the Banks and specialized Deposit 
Taking Institutions Act 2016, (Act 930). 
The Bank is domiciled in Ghana where it is incorporated 
as a limited liability by shares under the Companies Act, 
2019 (Act 992). The address of the registered office is 
set out on page 2.

Nature of Business
The principal activity of the bank is to provide full 
banking services as a banking financial institution. 
The Bank was licensed to operate as a Deposit-Taking 
Bank Financial Institution regulated by the Bank of 
Ghana under the Banking Act, 2004 (Act 673), (as 
repealed by the Banks and Specialized Deposit Taking 
Institutions Act, 2016 (Act 930)). There have been no 
material changes to the nature of the Bank’s business 

from the prior year.

Review of financial 
results and activities 
The annual report and financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards, the requirements of 
the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992) and in manner 
required by the Banks and Specialised Deposit-
Taking Institutions Act, 2016 (Act 930). The accounting 
policies have been applied consistently compared 
to the prior year.

The Bank recorded a Net Profit after tax for the year 
ended December 31, 2024 of GHS 9,588,346. This 
represented an improvement from a profit-making 
position of GHS 2,700,193 from the prior year.

The Bank’s net income increased by 75.36% from GHS 
19,384,190 in the prior year to GHS 33,992,971 for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. 

The Bank’s net cash flow from operating activities 
amounted to GHS 34,195,895 for the year as against 
GHS 12,309,508 for the year ended December 31, 
2023 indicating an increase of GHS 21,886,387 
representing over 100%.

Approval of financial statements

Signature ……………………......................………………         		   Signature…………………...................................……………..

Name of Director..................................................         		 Name of Director ........................................................Oheneyere Augustine Asare Osei Kwaku Dwumor Kessey (Prof.)

basis, were approved by the Board of Directors on April 24, 2025 and were signed on their behalf by:
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The results for the year are summarized as follows:

Financial Statements
2024 2023
GHC GHC

Profit for the 
period before 
taxation amounted to 13,193,069 4,410,221
from which is 
deducted taxation of:
A provision for 
estimated income tax (3,490,74O) (1,965,099)
Growth and 
Sustainabitity Levy (659,653) (165,383)

Deferred Tax Charge 545,670 420,454
Making a 
profit after tax of 9,588,346 2,700,193 
 Transfer to : 
  Statutory Reserves  (2,397,086) (675,048)

7,191,260 2,025,145
which is to be added  
to the balance  
brought forward of (6,226,812)  (8,251,957)
Giving a total 
of from which 
is deducted/added 964,448  (6,226,812)
Credit Risk Reserve  274,039  -
Leaving  a 
balance to be 
Retained 
Earnings account of  1,238,487 (6,226,812)

Stated Capital
The Bank’s Stated Capital with respect to ordinary 
shares increased to GHS 2,369,502 at the end of 
the year 2024 from GHS 1,984,077 of the previous 
year resulting in an increase of GHS 385,425 
representing 19.43%. 
The increase emanates from the sale of shares of 
1,284,750 at GHp 30 per share which amounted 
to GHS 385,425. The number of shares also 
increased to 11,330,756 at the end of the current 
year 2024 from 10,046,006 in the previous year 2023 
representing 12.79%.

Property, Plant and Equipment
There was no change in the nature of property, 
plant and equipment of the bank or in the policy 
regarding their use. As at December 31, 2024, the 
bank’s investment in property, plant and equipment 
amounted to GHS 2,915,084 (2023: GHS 2,089,304) 
of which GHS 796,104 (2023: GHS 443,702) was added 
and additional transfer of GHS 464,644 from capital 
work – in progress (2023: GHS NIL) in the current year. 

Events after the reporting period
Events subsequent to the Statement of Financial 
Position date are reflected in the financial statements 
only to the extent that they relate to the period 
under review and the effect is material. There 
were no subsequent events at the reporting date, 
31st December 2024.

Going concern
The Directors believe that the Bank has adequate 
financial resources to continue in operation for 
the foreseeable future and accordingly the annual 
financial statements have been prepared on a 
going concern basis. The Directors have satisfied 
themselves that the Bank is in a sound financial 
position and that revenue from the assets under 
management would be enough to meet its foreseeable 
cash requirements. The Directors are not aware of 
any new material changes that may adversely impact 
the Bank. The Directors are also not aware of any 
material non compliance with statutory or regulatory 
requirements or of any pending changes to legislation 
which may affect the Bank.

Litigation statement
The Bank is not currently involved in any such claims 
or lawsuits, which individually or in the aggregate, are 
expected to have a material adverse effect on the 
business or its assets.

Terms of Appointment 
of the Auditors
Richard Owusu-Afriyie & Associates have indicated 
their willingness to continue in office as auditors of 
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the bank and in accordance with Section 139(5) of 
the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992) they so continue. 
Shareholders wishing to inspect a copy of the 
terms on which the Bank’s auditors are appointed 
and remunerated may do so by contacting the 
Bank’s Secretary.

Corporate Social Responsibility 
The amount spent on social responsibility during the 
year by the Bank amounted to GHS 124,971.

Audit Fee Payable
Included in the general and administrative expenses 
is the agreed auditor’s remuneration of GHS 55,000

Capacity of Directors
The Bank ensures that only fit and proper persons 
are appointed to the board after obtaining necessary 
approval from the regulator, Bank of Ghana.

Corporate Governance 
The Board of Directors is committed to ensuring good 
corporate governance in line with Bank of Ghana 
directives as a means of determining the direction and 
performance of the Bank. To this end, the Bank aims to 
comply with best practices in corporate governance. 
A corporate governance report is enclosed in the 
financial statement.   
        

Anti – Money Laundering 
The Bank has established an anti-money laundering 
system in compliance with the requirements of Ghana’s 
Anti-Money Laundering Act 2020 (Act 1044), the 
Anti-Terrorism Act, 2008 (Act 762) a and Regulations 
made under these enactments. These include due 
diligence for opening new accounts, customer 
identification, monitory of high-risk accounts, record 
keeping and training of staff on money laundering 
which assist in reducing regulatory and reputational 
risk to its business.

Dividend
The Directors recommend for the payment of dividend 
of GHS 453,230.24 (2023: Nil) for the year ended 31 
December ,2024 subject to Bank of Ghana approval. 
That is GHp 4 per share on 11,330,756 ordinary shares 
which qualified for dividends as per closure of register 
of September 30,2024

State of Affairs
The Directors consider the state of the Bank’s affairs 
to be satisfactory.

Directors
The shareholdings of the Directors are as follows:
.

Designation 
 Share 

Holdings
Mrs. Augustina
 Asare Osei Chairperson  56,167
Prof. Kwaku
 Dwumor Kessey

Vice 
Chairman 13,665

Mr. Raymond
 Ofosu-Atuobi Member  41,359
Mr. Ignatius
 Kwame Otoo Member 30,933
Mr. George 
Fuseini Member 47,999

Directors’ Interest in Contract
The directors have no interest in contracts entered 
into by the Bank.

Acknowledgements
Thanks, and appreciation are extended to all of our 
Shareholders, Staff, and Customers for their continued 
support for the Bank.
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Signature ……………………......................………………         		   Signature…………………...................................……………..

Name of Director..................................................         		 Name of Director ........................................................Oheneyere Augustine Asare Osei Kwaku Dwumor Kessey (Prof.)

Emphasize the 
Bank’s commitment 
to sustainable 
development, 
transparency, and 
good governance

Approval of Financial Statements
The financial statements of Amanano Rural Bank PLC were approved by the Board of Directors on 24th April, 
2025 and signed on their behalf by: 
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Qualified Opinion
In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter 
described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section 
of our report, the accompanying financial statements 
give a true and fair  view of the financial position of  the 
Bank  as at 31st December, 2024 and of its financial 
performance, changes in equity and its cash flows 
for the year ended in accordance with lnternational 
Financial Reporting Standards(IFRS)  and in the 
manner required by the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 
992) and the Banks and Specialised Deposit-Taking 
Institutions Act, 2016 (Act 930).

What we have audited
We have audited the financial statements of 
Amanano Rural Bank PLC for the year ended 
31st December, 2024.
The financial statements comprise:

	� the statement of comprehensive income for 
the year then ended;

	� the statement of financial position as at 
31st December, 2024;

	� the statement of changes in equity for 
the year then ended;

	� the statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended; and

	� the notes to the financial statement, which include 
a summary of significant accounting policies.

Basis for Qualified Opinion arising 
from Accounting Treatment
Included in the non-pledged trading assets of GHS 
122,700,133 shown on the Statement of Financial 
Position are investments of GHS 11,901,133 with 
certain defunct fund management institutions and 
non-defunct fund management institutions which 
qualify for full impairment.In our opinion, the bank 
is unlikely to receive payment of the investments in 
the near future and 

an impairment should have been made in line with 
the International Financial Reporting Standards and 
Bank of Ghana directives. However, the board is of the 
opinion that payment would be received. Accordingly, 
the non-pledged trading assets should have been 
reduced by GHS 11,901,133 being the maximum 
impairment given the number of years for which there 
have been no payments received. The net profit for 
the year should also have been reduced by the same 
impairment amount.

We conducted our audit in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities unde r those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.
We are independent of the Bank in accordance with 
the International Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including International Independence 
Standards) (the Code) issued by the International 
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code.

Key Audit Matters
This section of our auditor’s report is intended 
to describe the matters selected from those 
communicated with the directors that, in our 
professional judgment, were of most significance 
in our audit of the financial statements. The matters 
were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial statements as a whole and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters.

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO 
SHAREHOLDERS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
THE YEAR 31ST DECEMBER, 2024
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Key Audit Matters
This section of our auditor’s report is intended to describe the matters selected from those communicated 

Key Audit Matter
Impairment of Non – Pledged Trading Assets
The Bank has invested Non- Pledged Trading Assets 
with various fund managers. The investments with 
Blackshield Fund Management Limited, Prestige 
Capital Limited and GCB Capital Limited totaling GHS 
11,901,133 have matured as at 31st December 2024 
(2023: GHS 11,901,133) but repayments have not yet 
been received. Repayment from the companies have 
been of a challenge. Due to the significant judgment 
that is applied by management in determining whether 
an impairment loss has occurred and in estimating the 
expected amount and timing of future cash flows, we 
considered this to be a key audit matter.

Impairment of Loans and advances  
to customers
The Bank continues to adopt IFRS 9–‘Financial 
instruments’, which requires the measurement of 
expected credit loss allowance for financial assets 
measured at amortized cost and fair value through 
other comprehensive income. The Bank reviews its 
loans and advances for impairment at the end of each 
reporting period. There are significant judgements 
made in the areas in applying IFRS 9-Financial 
Instruments. These include:

	� Determining the stage of the financial assets and 
establishing groups of similar financial assets;

	� Determining criteria for significant 
increase in credit risk;

	� Determining the Probability of Default (PD) and 
Loss Given Default (LGD) and Expected Credit 
Loss (ECL) for each type of loan

Due to the significant judgments that are applied by 
management in determining whether an impairment 
loss has occurred, we considered this to be a 
key audit matter.

The Bank is required to compute loan provision in 
accordance with Bank of Ghana (BOG) prudential 
guidelines. There is the risk of inappropriate 
classification of loans and advances in accordance 
with BOG’s guidelines that results in inaccurate 
loan impairment computations. The Bank is also 
required to make transfers from retained earnings to 
regulatory credit risk reserve based on the excess of 
BOG provision over IFRS impairment. The disclosures 
relating to impairment of loans and advances to 
customers are considered important to users of the 
financial statements given the level of judgement and 
estimation involved.

How the matter was adressed in the audit
We challenged the management’s staging of the 
impaired non- pledged trading assets in the ECL 
module and tested facilities to ensure they have 
been included in the correct stage. We found that 
the assumptions used by management in estimating 
the expected amount and timing of future cash flows 
of the matured investments based on the assurance 
from the government and other discount houses 
involved to be fair and reasonable

Loans at amortized cost of the bank amounted to 
GHS 55,530,044 as at 31 December 2024 (2023 GHS 
38,390,600) and impairment loss amounted to GHS 
4,343,827 (2023 GHS 3,917,471) as presented in the 
financial statements

We evaluated the design and tested the implementation 
of operating effectiveness of the key controls over 
the computation of impairment loss provisions. In 
evaluating the design of controls, we considered 
the appropriateness of the controls considering 
the nature and significance of the risk, competence 
and authority of person(s) performing the control, 
frequency and consistency with which the control is 
performed. In performing operating effectiveness of 
controls, we selected a sample of transactions based 
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on the control frequency to determine whether 
the control operated throughout the year.
We performed an evaluation of management’s key 
assumptions over the expected credit loss model 
(ECL), including the probability of default (PD) and 
the loss given default (LGD).  We challenged the 
management’s staging of financial assets in the 
ECL module and tested facilities to ensure they 
have been included in the correct stage. We tested 
the underlying data behind the determination of 
the probability of default by agreeing same to 
underlying supporting documentation. We found 
that the assumptions used by management were 
comparable with historical performance and have 
been assessed as reasonable.
We assessed the reasonableness of forward-

looking information incorporated into the 
impairment calculations by challenging the 
multiple economic scenarios chosen and the 
weighting applied to account for non-linearity.
We further tested the disclosures to ensure that 
the required disclosures under IFRS 9 have been 
appropriately disclosed.

We further assessed as appropriate the 
classification of the Bank’s loans and advances 
impairment provision in accordance with 
Bank of Ghana prudential guidelines and the 
transfer of any excess provision over the IFRS 
computed provision to the regulatory Credit Risk 
Reserve account.  

with the directors that, in our professional judgment, 
were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements. The matters were addressed in the 
context of our audit of the financial statements as 
a whole and in forming our opinion thereon, and we 
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Other Information
The directors are responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the 
Report of the Directors, Chairman’s Statement, 
Corporate Governance Report and Shareholders’ 
Information but does not include the financial 
statement and our auditors report thereon, which we 
obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report and 
the Chairman’s Statement, which are expected to be 
made available to us after that date.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not, and will not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, 
our responsibility is to read the other information 
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 

audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated
If, based on the work we have performed on the 
other information that we obtained prior to the date 
of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we 
are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 
report in this regard.
When we read the Chairman’s Statement, if we 
conclude that there is material misstatement therein, 
we are expected to communicate with those charged 
with governance. 

Responsibilities of the Directors 
for the Financial Statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements that give 
a true and fair view in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and in the 
manner required by the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 
992) and the Banks and Specialized Deposit Taking 
Institutions Act, 2016, (Act 930), and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.
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In preparing the financial statements, the directors are 
responsible for assessing the Bank’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the directors either intend 
to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 
The directors are responsible for overseeing the Bank’s 
financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

	� Identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control

	� Obtain an understanding of internal control 
relevant to the audit in order to design

	� audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Bank’s internal control; 

	� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by directors; 

	� Conclude on the appropriateness of directors’ 
use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material   uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 
we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date 
of our auditor’s report.  However, future events 
or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to 
continue as a going concern;

	� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and 
content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and   
 
We communicate with the Board of Directors 
regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND 
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992)

	� The Companies Act, 2019, (Act 992) requires that 
in carrying out our audit we consider and report 
to you on the following matters. We confirm that: 

i.	 We have obtained all the information and 
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explanations, which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purpose of our audit;

ii.	 In our opinion, proper accounting records 
have been kept by the Bank so far as appears 
from our examination of those records;

iii.	 The Statement of Financial Position and 
Statement of Comprehensive Income 
of the Bank are in agreement with the 
accounting records;

iv.	 The financial statements give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Bank and its 
results for the year under review; and 

v.	 We are independent of the Bank in 
accordance with section 143 of the Companies 
Act, 2019 (Act 992

Banks and Specialised Deposit-
Taking Act, 2016 (Act 930)
The Banks and Specialized Deposit Taking Institutions 
Act, 2016, Act 930, require that we state certain 
matters in our report.
We hereby state that: 

i.	 The financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the Bank and its results 
for the year under review;

ii.	 We were able to obtain all the information and 
explanation required for the efficient performance 
of our duties as auditors;

iii.	 The Bank’s transactions are within its powers;

iv.	 The Bank has generally complied with the 
provisions of the Anti-Money Laundering 
2020 (Act 1044), the Anti-Terrorism Act, 2008 
(Act 762) and the Regulations made under 
these enactments; and 

v.	 The Bank has generally complied with the 
provisions of the Banks and Specialized Deposit- 
Taking Institutions Act,2016 (Act 930)  except for 
the Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) which it could not 
meet the minimum regulatory requirement of 10%

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this 
independent auditor’s opinion is Dr. Richard Owusu – 
Afriyie (ICAG/P/1144).
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  2024 2023
GHS  GHS 

 Interest Income (7) 32,445,431  18,029,240 
 Interest Expense (8) (3,834,883)  (2,674,492)
 Net Interest Income 28,610,548  15,354,748 
 Commissions and Fees (9) 4,224,923  2,759,074 
 Other Operating Income (10) 1,157,500  1,270,368 
 Operating  Income 33,992,971  19,384,190 
 Net Impairment  Loss on  
Financial Assets (11a) (426,356)  (3,025,035)
 Specific Bad Debt (11b) (1,540,186)  -   
 Personnel Cost (12) (10,749,608)  (6,338,236)
 Depreciation and Amortisation (13) (644,960)  (930,471)
 Other Operating Expenses (14) (7,438,792)  (4,680,227)
 Net Operating Profit Before Taxation 13,193,069  4,410,221 
 Income Tax Expense (15i) (3,490,740)  (1,965,099)
 Growth and Sustainability Levy (15i) (659,653)  (165,383)
 Deferred Tax  Credit (15i) 545,669  420,454 
 Profit for the year 9,588,346  2,700,193 
 Other Comprehensive Income -  -   
 Total Comprehensive 
Income for the year 9,588,346  2,700,193 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST 
DECEMBER 2024  
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Signature ……………………......................………………         		   Signature…………………...................................……………..

Name of Director..................................................         		 Name of Director ........................................................

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2024

			 

2024 2023
 ASSETS  GHS  GHS 
 Cash and Balances with ARB Apex Bank (16)  42,323,041  10,102,623 
 Due from Other Banks (17)  464,000  366,401 
 Non - Pledged Trading Assets (18)  122,700,133  56,175,133 
 Loans and Advances (19)  51,186,217  34,473,129 
 Other Assets Accounts (20)  4,613,786  1,738,694 
 Investments - (Long Term) (21)  159,646  101,914 
 Deferred Tax Assets (15 vi)  1,197,103  420,534 
 Intangible Assets (22)  100  100 
 Right of Use Assets (23)  1,411,084  849,777 
 Property, Plant &  Equipment (24)  2,915,084  2,089,304 
 TOTAL ASSETS  226,970,194  106,317,611 
 LIABILITIES 
 Deposits and Current Accounts (25)  193,254,678  99,490,218 
 Interest Payable and Other Liabilities (26)  23,476,496  5,739,043 
 Loans From Other Financial Institutions (27)  246,240  1,094,400 
 Current Corporate Tax Liabilities (15 iv)  976,009  1,181,849 
 Deferred Tax Liability (15 vi)  282,813  51,914 
 TOTAL LIABILITIES  218,236,236  107,557,424 

 SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS 
 Stated Capital (28)  2,369,502  1,984,077 
 Statutory Reserve Fund (29)  4,494,930  2,097,844 
 Credit Risk Reserve (30)  83,458  357,496 
 Retained Earnings (31)  1,238,487  (6,226,812)
 Revaluation Reserve (32)  547,581  547,581 
 TOTAL SHAREHOLDER FUNDS 8,733,958 (1,239,813) 
 TOTAL SHAREHOLDER 
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES  226,970,194  106,317,611

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board on 24th April, 2025 were  signed on their 
behalf by: 	 							     

Oheneyere Augustine Asare Osei Kwaku Dwumor Kessey (Prof.)
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2024 
2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Net Profit Before Taxation  13,193,069  4,410,221 
 Depreciation Charge for the year  434,967  671,146 
 Amortisation-Software  -    11,632 
 Changes in Non - Cash Item  (464,644)  -   
 Impairment charge on Financial Assets  426,356  3,025,035 
 Profit before Changes in Working Capital  13,589,748  8,118,034 

 CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 Changes in Loans & Advances to Customers  (17,139,444)  (16,912,946)
 Changes in Other Assets Accounts  (2,875,092)  (940,692)
 Changes in Non- Pledged Trading Assets   (66,525,000)  605,384 
 Changes in Customers Deposits  93,764,462  19,138,212 
 Changes in Interest Payable and Other Liabilities  17,737,453  3,149,236 

 38,552,127  13,157,228 
 Tax Paid  (4,356,232)  (847,720)
 Net cash from  Operating Activities  34,195,895  12,309,508 

 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
 Purchase  of Property and Equipment    (796,104)  (443,702)
 Changes in Right of Use Assets  (561,307)  (110,447)
 Changes in Long Term Investment  (57,732)  (48,110)
 Net cash Used  in Investing Activities  (1,415,143)  (602,259)

 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
  Proceeds from issues  of Shares  385,425  11,300 
 Increase /Decrease in Borrowings  (848,160)  1,094,400 
 Net cash Used in Financing Activities  (462,735)  1,105,700 

 Net Increase /(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  32,318,017  12,812,949 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Start  32,169,024  19,356,075 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Close  64,487,041  32,169,024 

 ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 Cash on Hand  11,880,439  4,134,470 
 Bank Balances with ARB Apex Bank - Current  9,538,861  850,545 
     - 5% Apex Deposit  8,903,741  5,117,608 
-ACOD  12,000,000  -   
 91 days Bills  21,700,000  21,700,000 
 Balances with Other Banks  464,000  366,401 

 64,487,041  32,169,024 
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 AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2024

1.	 General Information
Amanano Rural Bank PLC is a Public Limited Liability 
Company (PLC) incorporated and domiciled in Ghana. 
The Registered office is located at Nyinahin, Ashanti 
Region. The Bank primarily is involved in rural banking.

Amanano Rural Bank PLC (“the Bank”) is a PLC liability 
Bank incorporated under the Companies Act, 1963, Act 
179, (now repealed and replaced by the Companies Act, 
2019, Act 992) and registered on 7th September, 1982. 
The Bank is licensed by the Bank of Ghana (BOG) to 
receive deposits from and grant loans to customers 
and also provide any other service ancillary to 
financial services allowed by the regulator. 

The address of its registered office is Nyinahin 
with Postal Address P. O. Box 56, Nyinahin, 
Ashanti Region, Ghana. 

The Bank provides a wide range of services to a 
substantial and diversified client base that includes 
other financial institutions, businesses, government 
and public corporations and individuals. 

2.	 Basis of Preparation 
of Financial Statements

2.1	 Statement of Compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and in the manner 
required by the Companies Act 2019, (Act 992) and the 
Banks and Specialized Deposit Taking Institutions Act, 
2016, (Act 930). 

2.2	 Basis of Measurement
The financial statements have been prepared 
on a historical cost convention, except for the 
measurement of available-for-sale financial assets 
that are measured at fair value. 

Historical cost is generally based on the fair 
value of consideration given in exchange for 
goods and services.  

Fair value is the price that will be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date, 
regardless of whether that price is directly observable 
or estimated using another valuation technique. In 
estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the 
Bank takes into account the characteristics of the 
asset or liability if market participants will take those 
characteristics into account when pricing the asset or 
liability at the measurement date. 
              

2.3	 Functional and 
presentation currency
The financial statements are presented in Ghana 
cedi which is the Bank’s functional and presentation 
currency. Except otherwise indicated, the financial 
information presented has been rounded off to the 
nearest one Ghana cedi. 

2.4	 Use of estimates and Judgement
The preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with IFRS required management to make judgement, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application 
of accounting policies and reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates 
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and associated assumptions are based on historical 
experience and various other factors that are believed 
to be under reasonable circumstances, the results of 
which form the basis of making the judgement about 
carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not 
readily apparent from other sources. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to   
accounting estimates are recognized in the period 
in which the estimates are revised and in any future 
periods affected.

Changes in assumptions may have a significant 
impact on the financial statements in the period 
the assumptions changed. Management believes 
that the underlying assumptions are appropriate. 
The areas involving a higher degree of judgement 
or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the financial statements 
are disclosed Note 5.

2.5 Income and Statement 
of cash flows
The Bank has elected to present a single statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and 
presents its expenses by function of expense method.

The Bank reports cash flows from operating activities 
using the indirect method. Interest received is 
presented within operating cash flows; interest paid 
is presented within operating cash flows.

3.	 Significant Accounting Policies
The principal accounting policies applied in the 
preparation of these financial statements are set out 
below. These policies have been consistently applied 
to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

3.1	 Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 

Bank and the revenue can be reliably measured.   
The following specific recognition criteria apply in 
revenue recognition.

Revenue includes interest income, commissions 
and fees, gain on disposal of securities and 
financial advisory fees. 

a.	 Interest Income and Expenses-:Interest 
income and expense are recognised within 
“finance income‟ and “finance costs” in 
profit or loss using the effective interest 
rate method, except for borrowing costs 
relating to qualifying assets, which are 
capitalized as part of the cost of that asset.  
 
The Bank has chosen to capitalize borrowing 
costs on all qualifying assets irrespective of 
whether they are measured at fair value or not.  
 
The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortised cost of a financial 
asset or financial liability and of allocating 
the interest income or interest expense over 
the relevant period. The effective interest rate 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 
future cash payments or receipts throughout 
the expected life of the financial instrument, 
or a shorter period where appropriate, to the 
net carrying amount of the financial asset 
or financial liability. When calculating the 
effective interest rate, the Bank estimates 
cash flows considering all contractual terms 
of the financial instrument (for example, pre-
payment options) but does not consider 
future credit losses. The calculation includes 
all fees and points paid or received between 
parties to the contract that are an integral 
part of the effective interest rate, transaction 
costs and all other premiums or discounts. 

b.	 Fees and Commission :  Fees 
andcommission are generally recognized 
on accrual basis. Fees and commission fee 
including advisory fees, transfer commission, 
facility and processing fees and syndication 
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fees are recognised as the related services are 
performed. Fees and commission arising from 
negotiating or participating in a transaction on 
behalf of a third party are recognised upon 
completion of the underlying transaction.

c.	 Other income: Other incomes are recognised 
as and when they are earned.  

d.	 Dividends Income: Revenue is recognised 
when the Bank’s right to receive the payment is 
established (provided that it is probable that the 
economic benefits will flow to the Bank and the 
amount of income can be measured reliably)

e.	 Right of Use :Payments for office rent are 
recognised in profit or loss on a straight-
line basis over the term of the lease after 
discounting it over the lease period. Contingent 
lease payments are accounted for by revising 
the minimum lease payments over the 
remaining term of the lease when the lease 
adjustment is confirmed. 

3.2	 General and 
administrative expenses 
Expenses include legal, accounting, auditing and other 
fees. They are recognised in profit or loss in the period 
in which they are incurred (on an accruals basis). 

3.3	    Employee Benefits 
The Bank contributes to two defined contribution 
schemes (Social Security Fund and Provident    Fund) 
on monthly basis on behalf of employees and the 
last month outstanding contribution is included in 
creditors and accruals.

i.	 Socia l  Secur i ty  and Nat ional 
I n s u r a n c e  Tr u s t  ( S S N I T ) - 
 Under a National Deferred Benefits Pension 
Scheme, the Bank contributes 13% of 
employees’ basic salary in addition to 5.5% 
deduction from employees’ basic salary to 
SSNIT for employee pensions.

ii.	  Provident Fund: The Bank has a provident fund 
scheme for all employees who have completed 
probation with the Bank. Employees contribute 
5% of their basic salary to the fund whilst the 
Bank contributes 5%. The obligation under the 
plan is limited to the relevant contribution and 
these are settled on due dates.

iii.	 Termination Benefits: Termination benefits 
are recognised as an expense when the Bank 
is demonstrably committed, without realistic 
possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed 
plan to terminate employment before the 
normal retirement date.

iv.	 Short-term benefits -Short-term employee 
benefit obligations are measured on an 
undiscounted basis and are expensed 
as the related service is provided.  
 
A provision is recognised for the amount 
expected to be paid under short-term cash 
bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Bank has a 
present legal or constructive obligation to pay 
this amount as a result of past service provided 
by the employee and the obligation can be 
estimated reliably.

3.4	 Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, 
deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less, and Bank overdrafts. 

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised 
cost or fair values in the statement of financial position 
depending on the business model for managing the 
asset or the cash flow characteristics of the asset. 

3.5	 Intangible Assets

a.	 Initial recognition-Intangible assets that 
are acquired by the Bank and have finite 
useful lives are measured at cost less 
accumulated amortization and accumulated 
impairment charges.



4343ANNUAL REPORT 2024  AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC   Tele : +(223)-0208007254   |    | 

b.	 Subsequent measurement :Subsequent 
expenditure is capitalized only when it 
increases the future economic benefits 
embodied in the specific asset to which 
it relates. All other expenditure, including 
internally generated goodwill, is written off in 
profit or loss as incurred.  

c.	 Amortisation:  Intangible assets are 
amortised on a straight-line basis in profit 
or loss over their estimated useful lives, 
from the date they are available for use. 
 
The annual amortisation rate for the current 
and comparative years is as follows: 

	� Computer Software licenses:   33.33% 

3.6	 Property, Plant and 
Equipment (PPE)
All property, plant and equipment (PPE) is stated at 
historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition 
of the items and where applicable borrowing costs. 
Cost of an item of PPE includes its purchase price and 
any direct attributable costs. Cost includes the cost of 
replacing part of an existing PPE at the time that cost is 
incurred if the recognition criteria are met; and excludes 
the costs of day-to-day servicing of an item of PPE. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s 
carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Bank and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 
The carrying amount of those parts that are replaced 
is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are 
charged to the statement of profit or loss during the 
financial period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation 
Depreciation, based on a component approach, is 
calculated using the straight-line method to allocate 
the cost over the assets‟ estimated useful lives, usually 
represented percentage (%) as follows:	

Assets  Rate (%) 
Estimated 
Useful lives

 Building 4 25 Years

Office Equipment  25  4 Years

Motor Vehicles  20  5 Years

Computers and 
 Accessories 33.33 3 Years

Furniture and Fittings  20 5 Years

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are 
reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at least at each 
financial year end. 

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately 
to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is 
greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by 
comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are 
included in the statement of profit or loss.

    3.7	  Trading Assets and Liabilities 
Trading assets and liabilities are those assets and 
liabilities that the Bank acquires or incurs principally for 
the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term, 
or holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together 
for short-term profit or position taking. 
Trading assets and liabilities are initially recognised and 
subsequently measured at fair value in the statement of 
financial position with transaction costs taken directly 
to profit or loss. All changes in fair value are recognised 
as part of net trading income in profit or loss. Trading 
assets and liabilities are not reclassified subsequent to 
their initial recognition.

3.8	     Financial Instruments
  3.8.1 Initial recognition and 
subsequent measurement 

i.	 Recognition  -Financial assets and liabilities, 
with the exception of loans and advances to 
customers and balances due to customers, 
are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e. 
the date that the bank becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the instrument.    
This includes regular way trades: purchases or 
sales of financial assets that require delivery 
of assets within the time frame generally 
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established by regulation or convention in the 
marketplace. Services provided to customers 
on credit are recognised when the service 
is provided to the customers. The bank 
recognises due to customer balances when 
payment reaches the bank.

ii.	 Initial measurement of financial 
instruments -The classification of financial 
instruments at initial recognition depends 
on their purpose and characteristics and the 
management’s intention when acquiring them. 
All financial instruments are measured initially 
at their fair value plus transaction cost, except 
in the case of financial assets and liabilities 
recorded at fair value through profit or loss.

iii.	 Amortised cost measurement-The 
amortised cost of a financial asset or liability 
is the amount at which the financial asset 
or liability is measured at initial recognition, 
minus principal repayments, plus or minus the 
cumulative amortisation using the effective 
interest method of any difference between 
the initial amount recognised and the maturity 
amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

iv.	 Fair value measurement -The determination 
of fair values of financial assets and 
financial liabilities is based on quoted 
market prices or dealer price quotations 
for financial instruments traded in active 
markets. For all other financial markets or 
for all other financial instruments fair value 
is determined by using valuation techniques. 
Valuation techniques include net present 
value techniques, the discounted cash flow 
method, comparison to similar instruments 
for which market observable prices exist and 
valuation models.  Fair value measurement 
Income and expenses are presented on a net 
basis only when permitted by the accounting 
standards, or for gains and losses arising from 
similar transactions. 

v.	 Offsetting- Financial assets and liabilities 
are set off and the net amount presented in 
the financial position when and only when the 
Bank has a legally enforceable right to set off 

the amounts and intends either to settle on a 
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the 
liability simultaneously.

3.8.2    Financial assets or financial 
liabilities held for trading 
The bank classifies financial assets or financial 
liabilities as held for trading when they have been 
purchased or issued primarily for short term profit 
making through trading activities or form part of a 
portfolio of financial instruments that are managed 
together for which there is evidence of a recent pattern 
of short-term profit taking. Held for trading assets and 
liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement 
of financial position at a fair value. Changes in fair 
value are recognised in net trading income, interest 
and dividend income or expense is recorded in net 
trading income according to the terms of the contract, 
or when the right to payment has been established. 
Included in this classification are debt securities, 
equities, short positions and customer balances that 
have been acquired principally for the purpose of 
selling or repurchasing in the near term.

3.8.3 The effective 
interest rate method 
The effective interest rate (EIR) is the rate that exactly 
discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts 
through the expected life of the financial instrument or, 
when appropriate a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount of the financial asset or financial liability. 
The amortised cost of the financial asset or financial 
liability is adjusted if the bank revises its estimates of 
payment or receipts.

The adjusted amortised cost is calculated based on the 
original or latest re estimated EIR and the change in is 
recorded as ‘interest and similar income’ for financial 
assets and ‘for financial assets’ and ‘Interest and 
similar expense’ for financial liabilities. The accounting 
policies for the EIR method vary by instruments.

3.8.4 Available-for-sale- 
financial investments 
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Available-for-sale investments include equity and debt 
securities. Equity investments classified as available-
for-sale are those which are neither classified as held 
for trading nor designated at Fair Value through Profit 
or Loss (FVPL). Debt securities in this category are               
intended to be held for an indefinite period of this time 
and may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in 
response to changes in market conditions.

The bank has not designated any loans or receivables as 
available-for sale. After initial measurement, available-
for-sale financial investments are subsequently 
measured at fair value.

Gains and losses are recognised directly in OCI in 
the available-for-sale reserve. When the investment 
is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously 
recognised in equity is recognised in the income 
statement, in other operating income. Where the 
bank holds more than one investment in the same 
security, they are deemed to be disposed of on a first-
in-first-out basis.

Interest earned whilst holding available-for-sale financial 
investments is reported as interest income using the 
EIR which takes into account any discount/premium and 
qualifying transaction cost that are an integral part of 
the instrument’s yield.
Dividends earned whilst holding available-for-sale 
financial investments are recognised in the income 
statements other operating income when the right 
of the payment has been established. The losses 
arising from impairment of such investments are 
recognised in the income statement in ‘impairment 
losses on financial investments’ and removed from the 
available-for-sale reserve.

3.8.5   Held-to-maturity 
financial investments
Held-to-maturity financial investments are non-
derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments and fixed maturities that the bank has the 
intention and ability to hold to maturity. After initial 
measurement, held-to-maturity financial investments 
are subsequently amortised cost using the EIR less 
impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into 

account any discount or premium on acquisition and 
fees that are an integral part of the EIR. The amortisation 
is included in interest and similar income in the income 
statement. The losses arising from impairment of such 
investments are recognised in the income statement 
within credit loss expense.

If the bank were to sell or reclassify more than an 
insignificant amount of held-to-maturity investments 
before maturity (other in certain specific circumstances), 
the entire category would be tainted and would have to 
be reclassified as available-for-sale. Furthermore, the 
bank would be prohibited from classifying any financial 
asset as held-to-maturity during the following two years.

3.8.6 Financial assets and 
financial liabilities designated at 
fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets and financial liabilities classified in 
this category are those that have been designated by 
management upon initial recognition. Management 
may only designate an instrument at FVPL upon initial 
recognition when one of the following criteria are 
met, and designation is determined on an instrument-
by-instrument basis:
The designation eliminates, or significantly reduces, the 
inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from 
measuring the assets or liabilities or recognising gains 
or losses on them on a different basis or

The assets and liabilities are part of a group of financial 
assets, financial liabilities, or both, which are managed 
and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, 
in accordance with a documented risk management or 
investment strategy or

The financial instrument contains one or more 
embedded derivatives, unless they do not significantly 
modify the cash flows that would otherwise be required 
by the contract, or it is clear with little or no analysis 
when a similar instrument is first considered that 
separation of the embedded derivative (s) is prohibited.

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVPL are 
recorded in the statement of financial position at fair 
value. Changes in fair value are recognised in net gain 
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or loss on financial assets and liabilities designated at 
FVPL. Interest earned or incurred is accrued in interest 
income or interest expense, respectively, integral part 
of instrument, while dividend income is recorded in 
other operating income when the right to the payment 
has been established.

vi.	 Designation at fair value through profit 
or loss-The Bank has designated financial 
assets and liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss when either: 

	� the assets or liabilities are managed, 
evaluated and reported internally on a 
fair value basis;

	� t h e  d es i g n a t i o n  e l i m i n a t e d 
or  significantly reduces an 
accounting mismatch which would 
otherwise arise or;

	� the asset or liability contains an 
embedded derivative that significantly 
modifies the cash flows would otherwise 
be required under the contract. 

The notes set out the amount of each class of financial 
asset or lability that has been designated at fair value 
through profit or loss. A description of the basis for 
each designation is set out in the note for the relevant 
asset or liability class. 

3.8.7   Reclassification 
of financial assets
For a financial asset reclassified out of the available-
for-sale category, any previous gain or loss on 
that asset that has been recognised in equity is 
amortised to profit or loss over the remaining life of 
the investment, using the EIR. Any difference between 
the new amortised cost and the expected cash flows 
is also amortised over the remaining life of the asset 
using the EIR. If the asset is subsequently determined 
to be impaired, then the amount recorded in equity is 
recycled to the income statement.

In rare circumstances, the bank may reclassify a non-
derivative trading asset out of the held for trading 
category and into the investments and receivables 

category if it meets the definition of investments 
and receivables and the bank has the intention and 
ability to hold financial asset for the foreseeable 
future or until cash receipts as a result of increased 
recoverability of those cash receipts, the effect of that 
increase is recognised as an adjustment to the EIR from 
the date of the change in estimate. Reclassification is 
at the election of management and is determined on 
an instrument-by-instrument basis. The bank does 
not reclassify any financial instrument into the FVPL 
category after initial recognition.

3.8.8	  De-recognition of financial 
assets and financial liabilities

i.	 Financial assets -A financial asset (or, 
where applicable a part of financial asset or 
part of a group of similar financial assets) 
is derecognised when the rights to receive 
cash flows from the asset have expired. 
The bank also derecognises the assets 
if it has both transferred the asset, and 
the transfer qualifies for de-recognition. 
 
The bank will transfer the asset if and only if, 
either: The bank has transferred its contractual 
rights to receive cash flows from the asset or 
 
It retains the rights to the cash flows but has 
assumed an obligation to pay the received cash 
flows in full without material delay to a third 
party under a “pass through’ arrangement. 
 
Pass-through arrangements are transactions 
when the bank retains the contractual rights to 
receive the cash flows of a financial asset (the 
‘original asset’), but assumes a contractual 
obligation to pay those cash flows to one or 
more entities (the ‘eventual recipients’), when 
all of the following three conditions are met: 
 
The bank has no obligation to pay amounts to 
the eventual recipients unless it has collected 
equivalent amounts from the original asset, 
excluding short-term advances by the entity 
with the right to full recovery of the amount 
lent plus accrued interest at market rates.  
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The bank cannot sell or pledge the 
original asset other than as security to the 
eventual recipients for the obligation to pay 
them cash flows. 

The bank has to remit any cash flows it collects on 
behalf of the eventual recipients without material 
delay. In addition, the bank is not entitling to reinvest 
such cash flows, except for investments in cash or cash 
equivalents during the short settlement period from the 
collection date to the date of required remittance to 
the eventual recipients, and interest earned on such 
investments is passed to the eventual recipients. 

A transfer only qualifies for de-recognition if either:
In relation to the above, the bank considers the control 
to be transferred if, and only if, the transferee has the 
practical ability to sell the asset in its entirety to an 
unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability 
unilaterally and without needing to impose additional 
restrictions on the transfer. 

When the bank has transferred its rights to receive cash 
flows from an asset or has entered into pass-through 
arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor 
transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised 
to the extent of the bank continuing involvement in it. 
In that case, the bank also recognises an associated 
liability. The transferred asset and the associated 
liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights 
and obligations that the bank has retained.

Continuing involvement takes the form of a guarantee 
over the transferred asset is measured at the lower 
of the original carrying amount of the asset and the 
maximum amount of consideration that the Bank could 
be required to repay. 
If continuing involvement takes the form of a written 
or purchased option (or both) on the transferred 
asset, bank’s continuing involvement is the amount of 
the transferred asset that the Bank may repurchase. 
However, in the case of a written put option on an 
asset that is measured at fair value, the extent of the 
entity’s continuing involvement is PLC to the lower 
of the fair value of the transferred asset and the 
option exercise price. 
The bank also recognises a financial asset, in particular, 

a when sales are made to customer when the terms 
and conditions have been renegotiated to the extent 
that it substantially became a new receivable, with 
the difference recognised as impairment in the 
income statement.

ii.	 Financial liabilities: A financial liability is 
derecognised when the obligation under 
the liability is discharged, cancelled, or 
expires. Where an existing financial liability is 
replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms, or the terms of 
an existing liability are substantially modified, 
such an exchange or modification is treated as 
a de-recognition of the original liability. The 
difference between the carrying value of the 
original financial liability and the consideration 
paid is recognised in profit or loss.

3.9	 Impairment of Financial Assets 
3.9.1	 Identification and 
measurement of impairment 
At each reporting date the Bank assesses whether 
there is objective evidence that financial assets not 
carried at fair value through profit or loss are impaired. 
Financial assets are impaired when objective evidence 
demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the 
initial recognition of the asset and that loss event has 
an impact on the future cash flows on the asset that can 
be estimated reliably.

The Bank considers evidence of impairment at 
both an individual and collective level. All individual 
significant financial assets are assessed for specific 
impairment. All significant assets found not to be 
specifically impaired are then collectively assessed 
for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet 
identified. Assets that are not individually significant are 
then collectively assessed for impairment by grouping 
other financial assets (carried at amortised cost) with 
similar risk characteristics. 

The Bank records an allowance for expected credit 
loss for all loans and loans receivables, and other debt 
instruments held at amortized cost, together with off 
balance sheet items (loan commitments and financial 
guarantee contracts). In this section, all referred to as 



4848 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC  Tele : +(223)-0208007254   |   

‘financial instruments’. Equity instruments are not 
subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

3.9.2	Calculation of 
expected credit loss 
ECLs are a probability-weighted average estimate of 
credit losses that reflects the time value of money. 
Upon initial recognition of the financial instruments 
in scope of the impairment policy, the Bank records 
a loss allowance equal to 12-month ECL, being the 
ECL that result from default events that are possible 
within the next twelve months. Subsequently, for 
those financial instruments that have experienced a 
significant increase in credit risk (SICR) since initial 
recognition, a loss allowance equal to lifetime ECL 
is recognized, arising from default events that are 
possible over the expected life of the instrument. 
The expected credit losses are weighted on the 
basis of three macroeconomic scenarios (adverse, 
basic and favorable). 
For the purposes of calculating expected credit 
losses, the financial instruments are classified in 
three stages as follows:

	� Stage 1: Stage 1 includes performing exposures 
that do not have significant increase in credit risk 
since initial recognition. Stage 1 also includes 
exposures for which credit risk has been 
improved and the exposure has been reclassified 
from Stages 2 or 3.  In this stage expected credit 
losses are recognized based on the probability 
of default within the next 12 months. 

	� Stage 2: Stage 2 includes performing exposures 
for which there has been a significant increase 
in credit risk since initial recognition. Stage 2 
also includes exposures for which the credit 
risk has improved, and the exposure has been 
reclassified from stage 3. In this stage, lifetime 
expected credit losses are recognized. 

	� Stage 3: Stage 3 includes non-performing / 
credit-impaired exposures. In this stage lifetime 
expected credit losses are recognized.

The Bank calculates impairment losses on a 
portfolio basis, except for financial assets that are 

credit-impaired in which case they are calculated 
on an individual basis. The Bank applies three main 
components to measure expected credit losses which 
are LGD, PD and EAD, and assigns general market 
scenarios for potential credit risk deterioration.

There can be transfers of exposures from one stage 
to another, depending on whether there is a change 
in the credit risk of that exposure. Probability of 
default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over 
a given time horizon. 

The Bank uses information obtained from the Global 
Emerging Markets (GEMs) database in order to assign 
LGD to its loan asset classes. GEMs is an International 
Financial Institution (IFI) wide initiative designed to 
pool default and recovery rates experienced by IFIs 
in emerging markets. Treasury asset classes derive 
their PDs from the assigning rating agency. LGD is 
an estimate of the loss arising on default. The Bank 
uses information obtained from the GEMs database 
to assign LGDs to its lending asset classes, and 
treasury asset classes derive their LGDs from the 
assigning rating agency.

3.9.3	 Basic parameters 
used for the calculation of 
expected credit loss 
The calculation of expected credit losses is based on 
the following parameters: 

	� Probability of Default (PD) represents the 
probability that a debtor will default on his debt 
obligations either over the next twelve months 
or over the remaining maturity of his debt. In 
accordance with IFRS 9, the Bank uses non-
discriminatory point-in-time PDs that adjust 
to macroeconomic assumptions using the 
Expected Credit Loss. 

	� Exposure at Default (EAD) is defined as the 
estimate of the exposure at a future default 
date, taking into account expected changes 
in the exposure after the reporting date, 
including repayments of principal and interest, 
and undrawn commitments based on the 
Bank’s own experience. 
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	� Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the extent 
of the loss that the Bank expects for exposures 
that are in default and is defined as the difference 
between the contractual cash flows and those 
that the Bank expects to collect, including 
collateral amounts.

LGD, which is usually expressed as a percentage 
of the EAD, varies according to the category of 
the counterparty, the category and priority of 
the claim, the existence of collateral and other 
credit enhancements. 

The Bank assigns credit rating to each loan 
at inception based on the internal scorecard 
methodologies for Financial Institutions, Corporates 
or Project Finance and all loans are subject to annual 
credit review if rated to a category up to BB+, while 
all loans below that rating are subject to semiannual 
credit review. The credit rating is primary input to the 
PD which is calculated based on statistical model and 
incorporates macroeconomic projections. 

The LGD estimates are according to values and 
determined estimates mainly by geography and 
by type of counterparty, with three main exposure 
classes: sovereign, public and private sectors.
In case of sovereign default of member countries, 
the Bank believes that its payment would remain 
uninterrupted, benefitting from its preferred 
creditor status resulting in no credit risk of 
impairment loss from sovereign exposures or loans 
guaranteed by sovereign. 
The Bank calculates expected credit losses based 
on the weighted probability of three scenarios. 
More specifically the Bank uses a statistical model 
to produce forecasts of the possible evolution of 
macroeconomic variables (GDP and unemployment 
rate) that affect the level of expected credit losses 
of loans under a baseline and under alternative 
macroeconomic scenarios (adverse and favorable) 
and also assigns the cumulative probabilities 
associated with these scenarios. The baseline 
scenario is the most likely scenario and is in line 
with the Bank’s information for strategic planning and 
budgeting purposes.

3.9.4	 Significant increase in credit risk 
At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether 
the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased 
significantly since initial recognition. When making 
the assessment, the Bank compares the risk of 
a default occurring on the financial instrument 
as at the reporting date with the risk of a default 
occurring on the financial instrument as at the date 
of initial recognition and considers reasonable and 
supportable information, that is available without 
undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant 
increases in credit risk since initial recognition. 

In order to determine whether there has been a 
significant increase in the credit risk since origination, 
and hence transition to Stage 2, a combination of 
quantitative and qualitative risk metrics are used. 
 
All loans with at least a 3-notch downgrade in PD on 
the Bank’s internal ratings scale since origination, 
all loans for which the contractual payments are 
overdue by between 31 and 90 days inclusive, 
as well as all loans placed on the ‘watch list’ are 
transitioned to Stage 2. 

For financial guarantee contracts, the date the Bank 
becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment 
is considered to be the date of initial recognition 
for the purpose of assessing the financial 
instrument for impairment.

 In assessing whether there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition of a 
financial guarantee contract, the Bank considers 
the risk that the specified debtor will default on the 
contract in line with the above determination for loans.

Generally, there will be a significant increase in 
credit risk before a financial asset becomes credit 
impaired or an actual default occurs. The assessment 
of significant increase in credit risk is key in 
transferring an exposure from Stage 1 to Stage 2 and 
the respective change in the ECL measurement from 
12-month to lifetime ECL.
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3.9.5	 Credit-impaired 
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more 
events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated 
future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. 
Evidence that a financial asset is credit- impaired 
includes observable data about the following events: 

	� Significant financial difficulty of the issuer 
or the borrower; 

	� A breach of contract, such as a default 
or past due event; 

	� •	 The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic 
or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 
financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower 
a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 
otherwise consider; 

	� •	 It is becoming probable that the borrower will 
enter Bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; 

	� •	 The disappearance of an active market for that 
financial asset because of financial difficulties; or 

	� •	 The purchase or origination of a financial 
asset at a deep discount that reflects the 
incurred credit losses.

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete 
event – instead, the combined effect of several 
events may have caused financial assets to 
become credit-impaired.

3.9.6	Definition of default 
The definition of default used for determining the risk 
of a default occurring shall be applied consistently to 
all financial instruments unless information becomes 
available that demonstrates that another default 
definition is more appropriate for a particular financial 
instrument. A default is considered to have occurred 
when either of the following conditions had taken place.

a.	 Qualitative -Unlikeliness to Pay (UTP) 
criterion: the Bank considers that the obligor 
is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the 
Bank without recourse by the Bank to actions 
such as realizing security. Below are some 
elements that are taken as indications of 
unlikeliness to pay

	� The Bank puts the credit obligation on 
non-accrued status. 

	� The Bank recognizes a specific 
credit adjustment resulting from a 
significant perceived decline in credit 
quality subsequent to the institution 
taking on the exposure.

	� •	 The Bank has filed for the obligor’s 
Bankruptcy or a similar order in respect 
of an obligor’s credit obligation to the 
Bank, the parent undertaking or any of 
its subsidiaries. 

	� The obligor has sought or has been 
placed in Bankruptcy or similar 
protection where this would avoid or 
delay repayment of a credit obligation 
to the Bank, the parent undertaking or 
any of its subsidiaries.

b.	 Quantitative - Past due criterion: the 
exposure is past due more than 90 days on 
any credit obligation to the Bank. Impairment 
losses for guarantees are recognized while 
a guarantee is in effect and the amounts are 
determined based on the level of utilization 
of the guarantee. The methodology is 
consistent to that of loan commitments, and 
such losses are included in ‘Other liabilities.  
 
Interest income is calculated on the gross 
carrying amount for financial assets in 
Stage 1 and 2. As the primary definition for 
credit-impaired financial assets moving to 
Stage 3, the Bank applies the definition of 
default, and interest income is calculated 
on the net carrying amount for these 
financial assets only. 

 

c.	 If the amount of impairment subsequently 
decreases due to an event occurring after 
a write-down, the release (i.e. reverse) of the 
impairment is credited to the provision for 
impairment asset losses. Unwinding of the 
discount is treated as income and remaining 
provision is then reassessed.
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3.9.7	 Renegotiated financial assets. 
When necessary, the Bank seeks to restructure 
a financial asset that may involve extending the 
payment arrangements and the agreement of new loan 
terms and conditions. 
These are generally renegotiated in response to an 
adverse change in the financial condition of the borrower.

Modifications occur when the contractual cash flows of 
a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified. 
Some modifications result in derecognition of the 
existing asset and recognition of a new asset with the 
difference recognized as a derecognition gain or loss, 
to the extent that an impairment loss has not already 
been recorded, while other modifications do not result in 
derecognition. Modifications that result in derecognition 
are considered to be substantial modifications. A 
significant or substantial change is defined when the 
customer enters into a new loan contract (i.e. completely 
new product and new pricing) that has a different interest 
rate type, loan amount, term period (temporary term 
extension is excluded), and/or customer (e.g. from 
single customer to joint or change in one of the joint 
customer names). 

A distressed restructuring is an indication of unlikeliness 
to pay where this is likely to result in a diminished financial 
obligation caused by the material (change in the net 
present value of the asset by more than 10%) forgiveness, 
or postponement of either principal, interest or, where 
relevant fees. Distressed restructuring occurs when 
forbearance measures have been extended towards a 
debtor. Therefore, those forborne exposures where the 
forbearance measures are likely to result in a diminished 
financial obligation are classified as defaulted. 

Restructured operations will be considered cured and 
normalized after two successful repayments (average of 
6 months per repayment) and could therefore be subject 
to a Stage movement. 
For loans that are modified the Bank recalculates the 
gross book value based on the revised cash flows on the 
financial asset and recognizes the profit or loss from the 
modification in income statement. The new gross book 
value is recalculated by discounting the modified cash 
flows at the original effective interest rate.

3.10	 Impairment of  
non-financial assets 
Assets that have an indefinite useful life - for example, 
goodwill - are not subject to amortisation and are tested 
annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to 
depreciation or amortisation are reviewed for impairment 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An 
impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which 
the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an 
asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value 
in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, 
assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which 
there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash- 
generating units). 

Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered 
impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the 
impairment at each reporting date. Impairment losses 
on goodwill are not reversed. 

3.11	  Financial Liabilities 
The bank recognizes a financial liability in its financial 
statements at the time of the arising from the item (that 
is, the day the transaction took place). Financial liabilities 
primarily include (a) borrowings and (b) other liabilities.

3.11.1	 Borrowings 
Borrowing transactions which are amounts due to 
financial institutions and debts evidence by certificates, 
are recognized in the statement of financial position at 
the time the funds are transferred to the Bank. They 
are measured initially at the fair value of the funds 
transferred, less any transaction costs. They are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost unless they 
qualify for hedge accounting in which case the amortized 
cost is adjusted for the fair value movements attributable 
to the to the risks being hedged. Interest expense 
is accrued in the income statement within “Interest 
expense” using the effective interest rate method.

3.11.2	Other liabilities 
Other liabilities that are not derivatives or designated 
at FVTPL, are recorded at amortized cost. The amounts 
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include accrued finance charges on borrowings and 
other accounts payable. 

3.12	 Loans and Advances 
Loans and Advances are non-derivative financial 
assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market and that the Bank does not 
intend to sell immediately or in the near term. When the 
Bank is the lessor in a lease agreement that transfers 
substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership of an asset to the lessee, the financial asset 
is recognised within loans and advances. When the 
Bank purchases a financial asset under a commitment 
to sell the asset (or a substantially similar asset) at a 
fixed price on a future date (“reverse repo or stock 
borrowing”), the financial asset is accounted for as 
a loan, and the underlying asset is not recognised in 
the Bank financial statements. Loans and advances 
are initially measured at fair value plus incremental 
direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured 
at their amortised cost using the effective interest 
method, except  when the Bank chooses to carry the 
loans and advances at fair value through profit or loss 
as described in accounting policy.

3.13	 Investment Securities 
Investment securities are initially measured at fair 
value plus incremental direct transaction costs and 
subsequently accounted for depending on their 

classification as either hold-to-collect, hold-to-sell or 
hold-to-collect and sell. 

i.	 Hold-to-collect-Hold-to-collect investments 
are non-derivative assets with fixed or 
determinable payments and fixed maturity 
that the Bank has the positive intent and 
ability to hold to collect, and which are not 
designated at hold to sell or hold to collect 
and sell. Hold-to-collect investments are 
carried at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. It must be noted that IFRS 9 
only considers fair value and amortised cost 
based on the business models for managing 
the financial asset and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset. 

Thus, all hold to collect assets is classified as 
amortised costs. 

ii.	 Hold to sell-The Bank carries some investment 
securities at fair value, with fair value changes 
recognised immediately in profit or loss as 
described in the accounting policy. 

iii.	 Hold to collect and sell- Hold to collect and 
sell investments is non-derivative investments 
that are not designated as another category of 
financial assets. Unquoted equity securities 
whose fair value cannot be reliably measured 
are carried at amortised cost. All other hold to 
collect and sell investments are varied at fair 
value.  Other fair value changes are recognised 
directly in equity until the investment is sold 
or impaired and the balance in equity is 
transferred to profit or loss. 

3.14	 Pre-payment 
Pre-payments are carried at cost less any accumulated 
impairment losses. 

3.15	 Stated Capital 
Shares are classified as equity when there is no 
obligation to transfer cash or other assets. Incremental 
costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares 
are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, 
from the proceeds. 
         

3.16	 Earnings Per Share 
The Bank presents basic and diluted earnings per 
share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is 
calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable 
to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the number 
of shares existing as at 31st December. Diluted EPS 
is determined by the number of shares existing at 
the end of December.

3.17	  Dividend 
Dividend distribution to the Bank’s shareholders 
is recognized as a liability in the Bank’s financial 
statements in the period in which the dividends 
are declared. Dividend receivable from unquoted 
investments is recognised when the bank’s right to 
receive the dividend is established.
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3.18	 Income Tax Expense
The income tax expense for the period comprises 
current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the 
statement of profit or loss, except to the extent 
that it relates to items recognised directly in other 
comprehensive income or equity - in which case, 
the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive 
income or equity. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on 
the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted at the date of the statement of financial 
position in Ghana where the Bank operates. 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken 
in tax returns with respect to situations in which 
applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation, 
and establishes provisions where appropriate on 
the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the 
tax authorities. 

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the 
liability method, on temporary differences arising 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and 
their carrying amounts in the financial statements. 
However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if 
it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability 
in a transaction other than a business combination 
that at the time of the transaction affects either 
accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred 
income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) 
that have been enacted or substantially enacted by 
the date of the statement of financial position and 
are expected to apply when the related deferred 
income tax asset is realised or the deferred income 
tax liability is settled. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will 
be available against which the temporary differences 
can be utilised. The carrying value of the Bank’s 
investment property is assumed to be realised by 
sale at the end of use. 

The capital gains tax rate applied is that which would 
apply on a direct sale of the property recorded in 
the statement of financial position regardless of 
whether the Bank would structure the sale via the 

disposal of the subsidiary holding the asset, to which 
a different tax rate may apply. The deferred tax is 
then calculated based on the respective temporary 
differences and tax consequences arising from 
recovery through sale. 

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary 
differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, 
except where the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary difference is controlled by the Bank and 
it is probable that the temporary difference will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset 
when there is a legally enforceable right to offset 
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and 
when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities 
relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority on either the same taxable entity or 
different taxable entities where there is an intention 
to settle the balances on a net basis. 

3.19	 Provisions
Provisions for legal claims are recognised when: 

	� The Bank has a present legal or constructive 
obligation as a result of past events; 

	� It is probable that an outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation; and 

	� The amount can be reliably estimated. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the 
expenditures expected to be required to settle the 
obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and 
the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in 
the provision due to passage of time is recognised 
as finance cost. 

Where the Bank, as lessee, is contractually required 
to restore a leased property to an agreed condition 
prior to release by a lessor, provision is made for 
such costs as they are identified.

3.20	 Write-offs 
According to the IFRS 9 (B5.4.9), the gross carrying 
amount of a financial asset may be directly 
reduced when there is no reasonable expectation 
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of recovering the financial asset in its entirety or a 
portion of it. As such, the Bank may record a write-off 
of Stage 3 loans. The Bank may also, on an ad-hoc 
basis, examine the need for any further write-offs of 
Stage 2 loans if there is relevant evidence. 

3.21	 Write-backs 
Recoveries (write-backs) of an asset, or part 
thereof, are credited to the income statement if 
previously written off. 

3.22	   Borrowings (Liabilities 
to Banks and Customers)
Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, 
net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are 
subsequently stated at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, any differences between 
proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption 
value is recognised in the income statement over the 
period of the borrowings. Borrowings and other forms 
of financial liabilities shall be de- recognised from the 
books only when they are extinguished, that is when 
the obligation specified in the contract is discharged 
or cancelled or expired.

3.23	 Foreign currency translation 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the 
functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing 
at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange 
gains and losses resulting from the settlement of 
such transactions and from the translation at year-
end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in 
the profit or loss for the year. 
Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to 
borrowings and cash and cash equivalents, unless 
they are capitalized, are presented net in the statement 
of profit or loss within finance costs and finance 
income respectively.

4 .Quantitative Disclosures 
						    

2024 2023
Capital Adequacy Ratio  8.53% (2.79) %
Non-
Performing Loans Ratio  3.53% 7.25%

Non – 
Performing Loans (GHS   1,962,382   2,784,694

Loan Loss Provision  7.82%   10.20%
Liquid 
Assets to Total Assets 72.91% 62.68%

 1 Nil

Sanctions Amount (GHS)  12,000 Nil 

5. Critical accounting 
judgements and key sources 
of estimation uncertainties 
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated 
and are based on historical experience as adjusted 
for current market conditions and other factors. 
Estimates and assumptions are recognised in the 
period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period or in the period of the revision 
and future periods if the revision affects both current 
and future periods. 

5.1 Critical accounting 
estimates and assumptions 
Management makes estimates and assumptions 
concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related 
actual results. The estimates, assumptions and 
management judgements that have a significant risk of 
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities within the next financial year 
are outlined below. 

a.	 Income taxes -Uncertainties exist with 
respect to the interpretation of complex 
tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and 
the amount and timing of future taxable 
income. Given the wide range of business 
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relationships and the long-term nature and 
complexity of existing contractual agreements, 
differences arising between the actual results 
and the assumptions made, or future changes 
to such assumptions, could necessitate future 
adjustments to tax income and expense already 
recorded. The Bank establishes provisions, 
based on reasonable estimates, for possible 
consequences of audits by the tax authorities. 
The amount of such provisions is based on 
various factors, such as experience of previous 
tax audits and differing interpretations of tax 
regulations by the Bank and the tax authority.  
 
Deferred tax assets are recognised for all 
unutilised capital allowances to the extent 
that it is probable that taxable profit will be 
available against which the capital allowances 
can be utilised. Significant management 
judgment is required to determine the amount 
of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, 
based upon the likely timing and the level of 
future taxable profits together with future tax 
planning strategies. 

b.	 Fair value of non-derivatives and other 
financial instruments -The fair value of 
financial instruments that are not traded 
in an active market is determined by using 
valuation techniques. The Bank uses its 
judgement to select a variety of methods and 
make assumptions that are mainly based on 
market conditions existing at the end of each 
reporting period. 

5.2	 Critical judgements in applying 
the Bank’s accounting policies 
In the process of applying the Bank’s accounting 
policies, management has made the following judgments, 
which have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognised in the financial statements: 
Useful economic life of Property, Plant and Equipment 
To a large extent, the Bank financial statements are 

based on estimates, judgements and models rather 
than exact depictions of reality. Providing relevant 
information about the Bank’s Property, plant and 
equipment requires estimates and other judgements. 

This includes measuring the cost of an item of property, 
plant and equipment, including those that are self-
constructed. The subsequent allocation of depreciation 
involves further judgements and estimates including: 

	� allocating the cost of the asset to particular 
major components;  

	� d et e r m i n i n g  t h e  m o s t  a p p ro p r i a t e 
depreciation method;  

	� estimating useful life; and estimating residual value. 

6. Credit Risk Reserve 
The Credit risk is a non- distribution reserve and it 
represents the excess of total provisions for loans and 
advances determined in accordance with the Bank of 
Ghana prudential guidelines over the impairment loss 
for loans and advances under the IFRS framework. 
The Bank applies the general approach and calculates 
expected losses on all its instruments.

As at the reporting date, total provision for losses for 
loans and advances under Bank of Ghana provisioning 
criteria amount to GHS 4,427,285 (2023: GHS 3,917,471). 
This was above the impairment allowances for loans and 
advances recognised under the IFRS framework of GHS 
4,343,827 (2023: GHS 3,917,471). The difference of GHS 
83,458 has therefore been transferred from Retained 
Earnings account to this account.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for 
the establishment and oversight of the      Bank’s risk 
management framework. The Board has established the 
Audit, Finance and Credit Committees which responsible 
for developing and monitoring the Bank’s management 
policies in their specified areas.
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2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

7.  INTEREST INCOME 
 Interest on Loans and Advances  16,556,578  9,030,861 
 Interest on Investments (Trading))  15,888,853  8,998,379 

 32,445,431  18,029,240 
8.  INTEREST EXPENSE 

 Interest Paid on Savings  1,523,114  942,805 
 Interest Paid on Fixed Deposit  2,216,009  1,729,414 
  Interest on Borrowings  95,760  2,273 

 3,834,883  2,674,492 
9.  COMMISSIONS AND FEES 

 Commitment Fees  3,256,732  1,899,392 
 Commissions Received  968,191  859,682 

 4,224,923  2,759,074 
10.  OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

 Sundry Income  763,708  937,348 
 SMS Charges  393,792  333,020 

 1,157,500  1,270,368 

11a.  NET IMPAIRMENT LOSS   ON  FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 Impairment  Loss on Loans and Advances  426,356  3,025,035 
 This represents net impairment loss made by the Bank on their Financial Assets during the year 

11b.  SPECIFIC BAD DEBT 
 Bad Debt Written Off  1,540,186  - 
 This represents loans and Advances which were written off during the year of BOG approval. 

12.  PERSONNEL COST 
 Salaries and Wages   6,439,937  4,571,058 
 Social Security Contribution (13%)  652,897  399,201 
 Provident Fund Contribution (5%)  187,056  118,249 
 Medical Expenses  15,866  3,964 
 Staff Training Expenses  322,446  61,075 
 Staff Clothing  501,593  258,343 
 Staff Bonus  921,154  -   
 Commission to Mobile Bankers  1,052,909  484,033 
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 Other Staff Cost  655,750  442,313 
 10,749,608  6,338,236 

The average number of persons employed by the Bank during the year ended 31 December  2024               
was 186 (2023: 166)

13.  DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION 
 Property,Plant & Equipment (Note 24)  434,967  671,147 
 Intangible Assets (Note 22 )  -    11,632 
 Right of Use Assets (Note 23)  209,993  247,692 

 644,960  930,471 
14.   OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

 Occupancy Cost  1,144,070  1,080,574 
 General & Administrative Expenses  6,294,722  3,599,653 

 7,438,792  4,680,227 

14a.  GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: include 
 Auditors Remuneration   55,000  50,000 
     -  Fees  55,000  50,000 

14b.  DIRECTORS EMOLUMENTS  561,805  340,546 
 Board Meetings Expense  61,955  13,730 
 Directors Fees and Sitting Allowances  248,305  183,990 
 Directors Transportation  251,545  142,826 

15.  INCOME TAX  
 i.  Income tax expense 

 The major tax expense components  for the years ended 31 December  
 2024 and 2023 are: 
 Statement of profit or loss 
 Current income charge  3,490,740  1,965,099 
   Growth and Sustainability Levy  659,653  165,383 

 4,150,393  2,130,482 
 Deferred tax charge / (credit)  (545,670)  (420,454)
 Income tax reported in the statement of profit or loss  3,604,723  1,710,028 

 ii.  Reconciliation of Effective Tax:  The tax on the Bank’s profit before tax differs from the 
theoretical amount that would   arise using the statutory tax rate on the applicable profit as follows: 
 Accounting profit before income tax  13,193,069  4,410,221 
 Statutory income tax rate of 25%  (2023: 25%)  3,298,267  1,102,555 
 Non- deductible expenses for tax purposes  344,820  962,813 
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 Effect on non-chargeable income  (22,603)  -   
 Effect on capital allowance utilised  (129,744)  (100,269)
 Growth and Sustainability Levy  659,653  165,383 
 Change in recognised temporary differences  (545,669)  (420,454)
 Income tax reported in the statement of profit or loss  3,604,724  1,710,028 
 Effective tax rate  27.32  38.77 

Year of  
Assessment 

Balance as at 
Jan 1 

 Payments 
During the  

Year 

 Provision for 
the Year 

 Balance 
as at Dec 31

 GHS  GHS  GHS  GHS  GHS 
2023  -  -  (66,264)  165,383  99,119 
2024  99,119  -  (679,598)  659,653  79,174 

Total
2024  1,181,849  -  (4,356,233)  4,150,393  976,009 
2023  (101,812)  -  (846,821)  2,130,482  1,181,849 

CURRENT CORPORATE TAX ACCOUNT

 Year of 
Assessment 

   Payments 
During the  

Year 

 Provision for 
the Year 

“ Balance 
as at Dec 31 

 GHS  GHS  GHS  GHS  GHS 
2023  (101,812)  -  (780,557)  1,965,099  1,082,730 

2024  1,082,730  -  (3,676,635)  3,490,740  896,835 

GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY LEVY

 All Tax Liabilities are subject to the agreement with the Ghana Revenue Authority. Income  
 Tax rate 25% per the Income Tax Act ,2015 (Act 896) . Taxes up to year 2021  have been   
 agreed with the Ghana Revenue Authority. 

v.. The movement on the deferred tax 
account  is as follows:
Balance at January 1  (368,621)  51,833 
Origination / reversal of temporary differences:
recognised in the statement of profit or loss ( Note 15 i)  (545,669)  (420,454)
Balance at December 31  (914,290)  (368,621)

 vi. Recognised deferred tax liabilities and 
assets are as follows:
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Deferred tax assets  (1,197,103)  (420,534)
Deferred tax liability  282,813  51,914 
Net Deferred Tax Assets  (914,290)  (368,621)

16.  CASH & BALANCES WITH ARB APEX BANK 
 Cash on Hand  11,880,439  4,134,470 
 Balances with ARB Apex Bank - Current  9,538,861  850,545 
   - 5% Apex Deposit  8,903,741  5,117,608 
ACOD  12,000,000  -   

 42,323,041  10,102,623 
 The Balances held with ARB Apex Bank includes a mandatory 5% reserve  deposit of   GHS 8,903,741 
(2023: GHS 5,117,608) which is not available for use in the Bank’s day to  day operations . Cash on Hand 
and Balances with ARB Apex Bank are non - interest bearing. 

17.  BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS 
 Consolidated Bank ,Ghana  13,039  14,579 
 Ecobank Ghana Limited,Fidelity Bank  and GCB Bank   450,961  351,822 

 464,000  366,401 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

18.  NON -PLEDGED TRADING ASSETS 
 These are made up of: 
 Fixed Deposits - Defunct Fund Management: 

 2,750,741  2,750,741 
 Fixed Deposits - Non - Defunct Fund Management: 

 2,997,155  2,997,155 
 6,153,237  6,153,237 

 Treasury Bills(BOG) - ARB Apex Bank Limited  110,799,000  44,274,000 
 122,700,133  56,175,133 

 Less : Impairment Charges  -    -   

 122,700,133  56,175,133 

19.  LOANS AND ADVANCES 
 (a) Analysis by type of Product 
 Loans  43,834,518  34,704,662 
 Advances  11,695,526  3,685,938 

 55,530,044  38,390,600 
 Less:  Impairment charge  (4,343,827)  (3,917,471)

 51,186,217  34,473,129 
 (b) Analysis by Business Segment 
 Agriculture  3,485,441  3,369,924 
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 Transport  3,329,280  2,222,416 
 Cottage Industries  -    4,709 
 Commerce  21,533,692  11,485,426 
 Others   27,181,631  21,308,125 

 55,530,044  38,390,600 
 Less:  Impairment charge  (4,343,827)  (3,917,471)

 51,186,217  34,473,129 
 (c) Analysis by Type of Customer 
 Individuals  48,550,680  33,565,428 
 Public  Enterprise  6,184,692  4,275,776 
 Others  794,672  549,395 

 55,530,044  38,390,600 
 Less:  Impairment charge  (4,343,827)  (3,917,471)

 51,186,217  34,473,129 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

 (d) Analysis by Type of Performance 
 Performing  53,567,662  35,605,906 
 Non - Performing   1,962,382  2,784,694 

 55,530,044  38,390,600 
 Less: Impairment Charge  (4,343,827)  (3,917,471)

 51,186,217  34,473,129 
 NPL Ratio 3.53% 7.25%
 Twenty(20) Largest exposures to total exposures 25.00% 20.60%

 (e) Impairment Charges /Allowances 
  Individual allowances for impairment 
Balance at 1 January  3,917,471  2,771,280 
Write -Off /Recoveries  -  (1,878,844)
Impairment loss for the year:
(Over)/Under Charge for the year  426,356  3,025,035 
 Balance at 31 December  4,343,827  3,917,471 

 (f) Bank of Ghana Provisions 
 Balance at 1 January  3,917,471  2,922,464 
 Loan Impairment Charge  509,814  995,007 
 Balance at 31 December  4,427,285  3,917,471 

20.  OTHER ASSET ACCOUNTS 
 Interest and Commission Receivable  3,094,210  989,245 
 Insurance Prepaid  13,571  18,868 
 Inter Branch Account  189,163  216,847 
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 Rent Prepaid   63,728  15,747 
 Office Account   727,757  329,610 
 Stationery Stock and Others  525,357  168,377 

 4,613,786  1,738,694 
21.  INVESTMENTS (LONG-TERM) 

 Shares in ARB APEX Bank Ltd. 
 Balance at Start 1st January  101,914  53,804 
 Additions  57,732  48,110 
 Balance at End : 31st December  159,646  101,914 

 This relates to investment in ordinary shares of ARB Apex Bank .Investment Securities have  
 upon initial recognition been designated at fair value through equity, and therefore eliminates  
 or reduces any accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

22.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
COST
 Balance as at 1 Jan  1,144,911  1,144,911 
 Additions during the year  -  -   
 Balance as at 31 Dec  1,144,911  1,144,911 

 AMORTISATION 
 Balance as at 1 Jan  1,144,811  1,133,179 
 Charge during the year  -    11,632 
 Balance as at 31 Dec  1,144,811  1,144,811 

 NET BOOK VALUE-31/12/24  100  100 
 This Intangible Assets relate to the purchase of  T 24 Software User License, Payroll Attendance Register  
 and Mobile Application Software. 

23.  RIGHT OF USE  ASSETS 
 COST 
 Balance as at 1 Jan   849,777  739,329 
 Additions during the year  771,300  358,140 
 Charge for the year  the year  (209,993)  (247,692)
 Balance as at 31 Dec  1,411,084  849,777 

24. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
2024 Freehold 

Land 
Building “Motor  

Vehicle”
“Office 

Equipment”
Office Total

 COST GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS
 Balance as at 1/1/24  42,000  2,740,528  1,044,194  1,574,558  747,593  236,827  6,385,700 
  -    -    -    322,203  458,901  15,000  796,104 
 Tranfer   -    464,644  -    -    -    -    464,644 
 Balance as at 31/12/24  42,000  3,205,172  1,044,194  1,896,761  1,206,494  251,827  7,646,448 
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2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

25. DEPOSITS AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS                         
(a) Analysis by Type of Deposits
Current Accounts  27,688,032  16,223,557 
Savings Accounts  91,023,035  41,489,927 
Time Deposits  24,953,337  18,992,269 
Other Deposit ( Susu )  49,590,274  22,784,465 

 193,254,678  99,490,218 
(b) Analysis by Type of Customer
Individuals  146,731,815  95,124,613 

24. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
2024 Freehold 

Land 
Building “Motor  

Vehicle”
“Office 

Equipment”
Office Total

 DEPRECIATION 
 Balance as at 1/1/24  -    1,170,069  950,275  1,260,559  698,757  216,736  4,296,396 
 Charge for the year  -    201,176  39,393  140,214  48,231  5,954  434,968 
 Balance as at 31/12/24  -    1,371,245  989,668  1,400,773  746,988  222,690  4,731,364 
 N E T  42,000  1,833,927    54,526  495,988  459,506  29,137  2,915,084 

Freehold
 Land Building

“Motor  
Vehicle

“Office 
Equipment”

Computers
 & 

Accessories

Office
 Furniture
 & Fittings

Total
GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS GHS

2023
 COST 
 Balance 
as at 1/1/23  42,000  2,740,528  962,404  1,274,889  705,173  217,004  5,941,998 
 Additions
 during the year  -    -    81,790  299,669  42,420  19,823  443,702 
 Balance as 
at 31/12/23  42,000 

 
2,740,528 

 
1,044,194  1,574,558  747,593  236,827  6,385,700 

 DEPRECIATION 
 Balance 
as at 1/1/23  -    972,716  887,316  1,164,916  687,734  199,440  3,912,122 
 Charge for
 the year  -    197,353  62,959  95,643  11,023  17,296  384,274 
 Balance as 
at 31/12/23  -    1,170,069  950,275  1,260,559  698,757  216,736  4,296,396 

 NET  42,000 
 

1,570,459  93,919  313,999  48,836  20,091  2,089,304 
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Private Enterprise  34,677,045  2,250,230 
Public Enterprise  7,342,902  985,723 
Others  4,502,916  1,129,652 

 193,254,678  99,490,218 
 Ten (10) Largest Depositors to total deposits ratio 6.90% 6.47%

26. INTEREST PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES
Interest and Bills Payable  17,726,339  4,652,144 
Sundry Creditors  5,588,994  972,112 
Accrued Charges  161,163  114,788 

 23,476,496  5,739,043 
These mainly relate to statutory payables and other account payables  .These are settled in the
normal course of business with no overdue balance.

27. LOANS FROM   OTHER FINANCIAL   INSTITUTIONS
Rural Enterprise Development Fund  246,240  1,094,400 

 246,240  1,094,400 
This represents loan facility the Bank contracted from Rural Enterprise Development  fund in September, 2023.
The Facility is for on - lending to 139 customers in the Rural   Micro and Small Scale Enterprises under the Rural 
Enterprises Programme in Atwima Mponua District of the Ashanti Region. 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

28.  STATED CAPITAL 
28a.  Ordinary Shares  Number   Number  

 i)   Authorised Ordinary Shares of No Par Value  50,000,000  50,000,000 
ii)   Issued Ordinary Shares of No Par Value for cash  11,330,756  10,046,006 

 GHS  GHS 
 iii)   Proceeds Issued for Cash-Ordinary Shares  2,369,489  1,984,064 
 iv)   Transfer from Income Surplus /Retained Earnings  -    -   

 2,369,489  1,984,064 
 vi) There is no unpaid Liability on any shareand there is 
no share in Treasury 

28b.  Preference Shares  Number  Number 
 i)    Authorised Preference  Shares of No Par Value  125,000  125,000 

 ii)   Issued Preference  Shares of No Par Value for cash  125,000  125,000 
 GHS  GHS 

 iv)   Proceeds Issued for Cash-Preference  Shares  13  13 

 Total  2,369,502  1,984,077 

29.  STATUTORY RESERVE FUND 
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 Balance at 1 January  2,097,844  1,422,796 
 Add: Transfer from Retained Profits  2,397,086  675,048 
 Balance as at 31 December  4,494,930  2,097,844 

 This is non - distributable reserve . The transfer to Statutory Reserve represents  25%  of the net profit after and 
before dividend for the previous year.The transfer is in compliance   with Section 34 of the Banks and Specialised 
Deposit - Taking Institutions Act,2016 ( Act 930). 

30.  CREDIT RISK RESERVE  
 Balance at 1 January  357,497  357,497 
 Add: Movement for the year  (274,039)  -   
 Balance as at 31 December  83,458  357,497 

 This represents the excess of the total provisions for loans and advances provision    determined in accordance 
with the Bank of Ghana prudential guidelines over the impairment   loss for loans and advances recognised in the  
statement of comprehensive income under the   IFRS framework.

 
31.  RETAINED EARNINGS ACCOUNT 

 Balance as at 1 January  (6,226,812)  (8,251,957)
 Profit for the year transferred  
 from Statement of Comprehensive Income   9,588,346  2,700,193 

 3,361,534  (5,551,764)
 Transfers to: 
 Statutory Reserve Fund  (2,397,086)  (675,048)
 Credit Risk Reserve  274,039  -   
 Balance as at 31st December  1,238,487  (6,226,812)
 This represents the residual of cumulative annual profits . The Movement in the retained  
 earnings account is shown as part of the statement of changes in equity. 

32.  REVALUATION RESERVE 
 This represents an increase in value of the office building 
 which was revalued by professional valuers in 2011. 

 547,581  547,581 

33.  EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 Basic Earnings Per Share 
 The calculation of basic earnings per share at 31 December 2024, was based on the profit   
 attributable to ordinary shareholders of GHS 9,588,346  (2023:  GHS 2,700,193) and 
 number of ordinary shares of 11,330,756 (2023: 10,046,006), calculated as follows: 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

 Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders  9,588,346  2,700,193 
 Net Profit for the period attributable to equity holders 
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
 Issued ordinary shares at 1 January   10,046,006  10,008,383 
 Effect of shares issued as at 31 December  1,284,750  37,623 
 Number of ordinary shares at 31 December  11,330,756  10,046,006 
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 0.846  0.269 
 Diluted  Earnings Per Share 
 The calculation of diluted earnings per share at 31 December, 2024  was based on the profit  
attributable to ordinary shareholders of GHS 9,588,346    (2023: GHS 2,700,193) and   number of 
ordinary shares after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary 
  shares of 11,330,756   (2023: 10,046,006  ), calculated as follows: 

2024 2023
 GHS  GHS 

 Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 
 Net Profit for the period attributable to equity holders   9,588,346  2,700,193 
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
 Number of Ordinary Shares (Basic)  11,330,756  10,046,006 
 Effect of Shares Purchased after 31 December  -    -   
 Number of ordinary shares (Diluted) at 31 December  11,330,756  10,046,006 

 0.846  0.269 

 0.846  0.269 
34.  DIVIDEND  PER SHARE 

At the Annual General Meeting to be held in 2025, the directors recommend for approval, the payment 
of dividend of GHS 453,230.24 for the year ended 31 December, 2024 ( 2023 : Nil ) . This is subject to 
Bank of Ghana approval. The proposed dividend is GHS 0.04 per share on 11,330,756 ordinary shares 
which qualified for dividend as at 30th September, 2024.  

35.	 Commitments
  There were no capital commitments at 31 December 
2024, (2023: Nil).

36. Contingent liabilities
There were no contingent liabilities at 31 December 
2024, (2023: Nil).

37.	Related party transactions 
and balances

A number of transactions are entered into with related 
parties in the normal course of business. These 
normally include loans advanced to related persons. 
The disbursements and related outstanding balances 
at the year-end are as follows:

a.	  Loans to Directors and Connected Persons
2024 2023

GHc GHC

Loans 
Outstanding as at 31st Dec

Nil  Nil  

b.  Loans to Key Management Staff and 
connected persons
 

2024 2023
GHc GHC

Loans 
Outstanding as at 31st Dec 376,548                            229,993       

c.  Key management personnel and 
Director’s emoluments

2024 2023

GHc GHC

Directors Fees and 
Sitting Allowance  248,305                                   183,990

Directors Transportation	 251,5455               142,826

 Key Management Salaries                     906,114

 Board Meeting Expenses    61,955                        13,730

38.	  Financial risk management
Introduction and overview
An organization may be exposed to different types of 
financial risks depending on the size and complexity of 
business activities. Amanano Rural Bank PLC, however, 
is generally exposed to:

b.	 Credit risk 			 
c.	 Compliance risk 
d.	 Liquidity risk 				  
e.	 Legal risk 
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f.	 Market risk 			 
g.	 Reputational risk 
h.	 Operational risk 	  
i.	 Capital risk

Risk Management Framework
The Board of Directors and Senior Management have 
developed and established policies and procedures 
to facilitate effective risk management. These policies 
and procedures provide guidance on risk appetite/
tolerance limit, risk identification, monitoring and control 
and adherence to set risk limits. The risk management 
policies and procedures are continually reviewed to 
reflect changes in economic and financial landscape 
as well as products and services offered.

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility 
for the establishment and oversight of the Bank’s 
risk management framework. The responsibilities of 
the Board of Directors include; setting out the Bank’s 
overall risk appetite/tolerance limit, ensuring that the 
Bank’s overall risk exposure is maintained at prudent 
levels and consistent with available capital. They 
also include ensuring that Management as well as 
individuals responsible for Risk Management possess 
sound expertise and knowledge to accomplish the risk 
management function and that appropriate policies and 
procedures for risk management are in place.

The Board’s Sub-Committees on Investment and the 
Management as a whole oversee the implementation 
of the broad risk management policies and 
objectives of the Bank.

(a)	 Credit Risk Management
Credit risk represents the loss which the Bank would 
suffer if a customer or counter-party to financial 
instruments failed to meet its contractual obligations.

Credit Risk stems from outright default due to inability 
or unwillingness of a client or counterpart to meet 
commitments in relation to lending, trading settlement 
and other financial transaction. Resultant losses 
may result in reduction in receivables portfolio value 
due to the actual or perceived deterioration in those 
receivables’ portfolio quality.
The Bank has established credit policies under which 

new customers are assessed for credit worthiness 
before credit is extended to them.
The Investment Committee is responsible for 
implementing the credit risk policy/strategy, monitoring 
credit risk on a bank-wide basis and ensuring compliance 
with credit limits to be approved by the Board.

Business strategies, policies and procedures for 
managing credit are determined bank-wide with specific 
policies and procedures being adopted for corporate 
and small and medium-sized enterprises.
Managing problems of Loans and Advances
The Recoveries Unit within the Credit Department manages 
delinquent facilities including outright recoveries or 
nursing of such problem Loans back to health.
At delinquent and past due stages, where recovery 
efforts are unsuccessful, the Bank refers the client to 
the Bank’s Solicitors for legal action to be initiated.

Provisioning for Loans and Advances
Credit losses are anticipated and charged in the 
statement of profit or loss on a monthly basis. The 
balance in the impairment allowance account is always 
equal to at least the required provisions based on the 
Bank’s current risk rating profile. If the status of the 
loan worsens, the balance of the provision account is 
increased by an additional charge against earnings.

In conformity with Bank of Ghana ‘s directives, the 
minimum provision that are held are as follows;
Credit Risk  
Rating

Days Past Due Minimum 
Prov. Required (%)

Current   Less than 30  1%
OLEM  30 -   90 10%
Sub-standard 91 – 180 25%
Doubtful 181 – 360 50%
Loss  Over 360      100%     

Impairment losses
The ageing of Loan and Advances at the 
reporting date was:
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2024 2023

Gross  
Impairment

Impairment Gross Amt. Impairment

GHS GHS GHS GHS

Current 0-30 days   53,307,463 448,798     35,367,583    1,526,590

Olem 31-90 days        260,199       26,020       238,323       23,832
Sub-Standard 91- 180 days        424,328 106,082          158,576 39,644

Doubtful 181 - 360 day 890,076 323,988 597,428 298,714
Loss > 360 days  890,076 3,482,396 2,028,691 2,028,691

 55,530,044 4,427,284 38,390,600 3,917,471

Exposure to credit risk
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the bank’s maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure 
to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:
 

 2024   2023
GHS GHS

Cash and Balances with  Other Banks 42,787,041 10,469,024
Non-Pledged Trading Assets  122,700,133  56,175,133
Loans and advances  51,186,217  34,473,129
Investments (Long Term) 159,646 101,914
Other Assets Account  4,613,786   1,738,694

     221,446,823 102,957,894

All receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are within their approved credit limits, and no receivables 
have had their terms renegotiated.
At 31st December, 2024, the Bank’s Financial Assets were categorized under IFRS 9 as follows: 
Stage 1 – At initial recognition Performing
Stage 2 – Significant increase in Credit risk since initial recognition – Underperforming 
Stage 3 – Credit Impaired – Non- Performing
	

2024

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
GHS GHS GHS GHS

Cash 
and Cash Equivalents 42,787,041 - - 42,787,041

Non - 110,799,000 - 11,901,133 122,700,133

Loans and 41,839,168 2,119,964 11,570,913 55,530,044

159,646 159,646
Other Assets 4,613,786 - - 4,613,786

200,198,641 2,119,964 23,472,046 225,790,650
Loss Allowances (340,112) (79,466) (3,924,249) (4,343,827)

199,858,529 2,040,498 19,547,797 221,446,823
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Impaired loans and Securities 
Impaired loans and securities are loans and securities 
for which the Bank determines that it is probable that 
it will be unable to collect all principal and interest 
due according to the contractual terms of the loan/
securities agreement(s). Interest on these loans are 
calculated and treated on non-accrual basis and 
portions shall only be considered when payments 
(settlement) are made. 

Loans with renegotiated terms 
Loans with renegotiated terms are loans that have been 
restructured due to deterioration in the borrower’s 
financial position and where the Bank has made 
concessions that it would not otherwise consider. The 
status or risk grade of a restructured facility does 
change until there is evidence of performance over a 
reasonable period of time. 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset 
are renegotiated or otherwise modified and the 
renegotiation or modification does not result in the 
derecognition of that financial asset, a Bank shall 
recalculate the gross carrying amount of the financial 
asset and shall recognise a modification gain or loss 
in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the 
financial asset shall be recalculated as the present 
value of the renegotiated or modified contractual 
cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset’s 
original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted 
effective interest rate for purchased or originated 
credit-impaired financial assets). Any costs or fees 
incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified 
financial asset and are amortised over the remaining 
term of the modified financial asset.

Allowances for Impairment 
The Bank establishes an allowance for impairment 
losses that represents the estimate of incurred losses 
in the loan portfolios. The main components of this 
allowance are a specific loss component that relates to 
individually significant exposures, and a collective loan 
loss allowance established for groups of homogeneous 
assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but 
have not been identified on loans subject to individual 
assessment for impairment                      

Write-off Policy 
The Bank writes off loans when it determines that the 
loans are uncollectible. This determination will be 
reached after considering information such as the 
occurrence of significant changes in the borrower’s 
financial position such that the borrower can no 
longer discharge the obligation, or that proceeds 
from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the 
entire exposure. Related and connected lending is not 
permitted to be written off unless with the approval 
of Bank of Ghana.

Collateral of Impaired exposures 
The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances 
to customers in the form of cash deposits, mortgage 
interests over property, other registered securities 
over assets, and guarantees. Estimates of fair value are 
based on the value of collateral assessed at the time 
of borrowing, and generally are not updated except 
when a loan is individually assessed as impaired. 
Collateral is not normally held for loans and advances 
to Bank, when securities are held as part of reverse 
repurchase and securities borrowing activity. Collateral 
is not usually held against investment securities, and 
no such collateral was held at 31 December 2024 and 
2023. An estimate of the fair value of collateral and 
other security enhancements held against financial 
assets is shown below. It must, however, be noted that 
collateral values of impaired loans are at cash flows of 
the forced sale values less estimated costs of sale as 
discounted to present values:

Loans & 
Advances to 
Customers

Loans &
 Advances to 
Customers

 2024    2023

GHs GHS

Cash and Near 
Cash Instruments 4,376,755 3,953,825

Repossessed Assets
The Bank did not repossess any customer’s asset 
during the period. If the Bank would have repossessed, 
the type and carrying amount of collateral would have 
been the lower of its carrying amount and fair value 
less costs to sell. All assets repossessed if any are to 



6969ANNUAL REPORT 2024  AMANANO RURAL BANK PLC   Tele : +(223)-0208007254   |    | 

be sold within one year of possession and approval 
would be sought from Bank of Ghana for those which 
efforts towards sale have not been successful within 
one year. The Bank monitors concentrations of credit 
risk by sector. An analysis of concentrations of credit 
risk at the reporting date is shown below: 
  			      2024		  2023
	 	  	    GHS		   GHS 	
Agriculture		     3,485,441	  3,369,924
Transport		     3,329,280	  2,222,416
Cottage Industries                    -                          4,709
Trading			     21,553,692	  11,485,426
Others		              	    27, 181,631          21,308,125
			     55,530,044         38,390,600        
Credit Impairment Loss     (4,343,827)      	 (3,917,471)
Net Loans and
Advances 		   51,186,217	  34,473,129
(b)  Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will not be able to 
meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The risk 
arises from mismatches in cash flows.

Management of Liquidity Risk 
The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to 
ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have 
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, 
under both normal and stressed conditions, without 
incurring unacceptable losses that will damage to the 
Bank’s reputation. 

The Head office receives information from other 
branches regarding the liquidity profile of their 
financial assets and liabilities and details of other 
projected cash flows arising from projected future 
business. The Head office then maintains a portfolio 
of short-term liquid assets, largely made up of short-
term liquid investment securities, loans and advances 
to banks and other inter-bank facilities, to ensure that 
sufficient liquidity is maintained within the Bank as a 
whole. The liquidity requirements of branches are met 
through short-term loans from Head Office to cover 
any short-term fluctuations and longer-term funding 
to address any structural liquidity requirements. 
When an operating branch is subject to a liquidity 
limit, it manages the regulatory limit in co-ordination 
with Head Office, Head Office monitors compliance of 

branches with local regulatory limits on a daily basis.  
The daily liquidity position is monitored and regular 
liquidity stress testing is conducted under a variety 
of scenarios covering both normal and more severe 
market conditions. All liquidity policies and procedures 
are subject to review and approval by the Finance and 
operation committee. 
Daily reports cover the liquidity position of the Bank. 
A summary report, including any exceptions and 
remedial action taken, is submitted regularly to the 
finance and operations committee. 

Exposure to liquidity risk 
The key measure used by the Bank for managing 
liquidity risk is the ratio of net liquid assets to deposits 
from customers. For this purpose, net liquid assets are 
considered as including cash and cash equivalents 
and investment grade debt securities for which there 
is an active and liquid market less any deposits from 
banks, debt securities issued, other borrowings and 
commitments maturing within the next month. Details 
of the net liquid assets to deposits and customers at 
the reporting date and during the reporting period 
were as follows: 

       2024  2023

%       %       
At 31 December      79.37 66.99

Average for the period 65.76  73.15 
Maximum for the period 83.77 80.04
Minimum for the period 53.26    66.26

(c)	 Market risk
Market   risk represents the risk exposures the Bank 
has in relation to instruments whose value vary with 
the level of interest rates. These include investments, 
debt securities, and borrowings.

The Bank’s exposure to the risk of changes in 
market interest rates relates primarily to its long-
term borrowings with floating interest rates. All of its 
borrowings are at floating interest rates. The objective 
of market risk management is to manage and control 
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, 
while optimizing the return on risk.
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Management of Market Risk 
The Bank separates its exposure to market risk 
between trading and non-trading portfolios. Trading 
portfolios mainly are held by the treasury unit, and 
include positions arising from market making and 
proprietary position taking, together with financial 
assets and liabilities that are managed on a fair value 
basis. Overall authority for market risk is vested in 
credit committee. The Bank is responsible for the 
development of detailed risk management policies 
(subject to review and approval by credit committee) 
and for the day-to-day review of their implementation.

Exposure to market risk 
– trading portfolios 
The principal tool used to measure and control market 
risk exposure within the Bank’s trading portfolios is 
Value at Risk (VaR). The VaR of a trading portfolio is 
the estimated loss that will arise on the portfolio over 
a specified period of time (holding period) from an 
adverse market movement with a specified probability 
(confidence level). The VaR model used by the Bank 
is based upon a 99 percent confidence level and 
assumes a 10-day holding period. The VaR model 
used is based mainly on historical simulation. Taking 
account of market data from the previous two years, 
and observed relationships between different markets 
and prices of plausible future scenarios for market 
price movements.  Although VaR is an important tool 
for measuring market risk, the assumptions on which 
the model is based do give rise to some limitations, 
including the following: 

	�  A 10-day holding period assumes that it is 
possible to hedge or dispose of positions within 
that period. This is considered to be a realistic 
assumption in almost all cases but 

	� may not be the case in situations in which there is 
severe market illiquidity for a prolonged period. 

	� A 99 percent confidence level does not reflect 
losses that may occur beyond this level. Even 
within the model used there is a one percent 
probability that losses could exceed the VaR. 

	� VaR is calculated on an end-of-day basis and 
does not reflect exposures that may arise on 
positions during the trading day. 

	� The use of historical data as a basis 
for determining the possible range of 
future outcomes may not always cover all 
possible scenarios, especially those of an 
exceptional nature. 

Exposure to other market risks 
– non-trading portfolios 
- The VaR measure is dependent upon the Bank’s 
position and the volatility of market prices. The VaR 
of an unchanged position reduces if the market price 
volatility declines and vice versa. 
The Bank uses VaR limits for total market risk, interest 
rate, equity and other price risks. The overall structure 
of VaR limits is subject to review and approval by credit 
and marketing committee. VaR limits are allocated to 
trading portfolios. VaR is measured at least daily and 
more regularly for more actively traded portfolios. 
Daily reports of utilisation of VaR limits are submitted 
to Bank risk and regular summaries are submitted to 
the credit and marketing committee. 

The limitations of the VaR methodology are recognized 
by supplementing VaR limits with other position and 
sensitivity limit structures, including limits to address 
potential concentration risks within each trading 
portfolio. In addition, the Bank uses a wide range of 
stress tests to model the financial impact of a variety 
of exceptional market scenarios on individual trading 
portfolios and the Bank’s overall position. 

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are 
exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the 
future cash flows or fair values of financial instrument 
because of a change in market interest rates. Interest 
rate risk is managed principally through monitoring 
interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits 
for repricing bands. 

The credit and marketing committee is the monitoring 
body for compliance with these limits and is assisted 
by finance and operations department in its day-to-day 
monitoring activities. The management of interest rate 
risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented 
by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial 
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assets and liabilities to various standard and non-
standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios 
that are considered on a monthly basis include a 
100-basis point (bp) fall or rise in all financial market 
interest rates. Overall non-trading interest rate risk 
positions are managed by Central Treasury, which 
uses investment securities, advances to banks, 
deposits from banks and derivative instruments to 
manage the overall position arising from the Bank’s 
non-trading activities. Credit spread risk (not relating 
to changes in the obligor / issuer’s credit standing) 
on debt securities held by Central Treasury and equity 
price risk is subject to regular monitoring by Bank risk, 
but is not currently significant in relation to the overall 
results and financial position of the Bank.

(d)	 Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss 
arising from a wide variety of causes associated 
with the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology 
and infrastructure, and from external factors other 
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those 
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and 
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. 
Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s 
operations and are faced by all business entities. 

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational 
risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial 
losses and damage to the Bank’s reputation with 
overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control 
procedures that restrict initiative and creativity. 
The primary responsibility for the development and 
implementation of controls to address operational 
risk is assigned to senior management within each 
business unit. This responsibility is supported by 
the development of overall Bank standards for the 
management of operational risk in the following areas: 

	� requirements for appropriate segregation 
of duties, including the independent 
authorization of transactions 

	� requirements for the reconciliation and 
monitoring of transactions 

	� compliance with regulatory and other 
legal requirements 

	� documentation of controls and procedures 

	� requirements for the periodic assessment of 
operational risks faced, and the adequacy 
of controls and procedures to address the 
risks identified 

	� requirements for the reporting of operational 
losses and proposed remedial action 

	�  development of contingency plans 

	� training and professional development 

	� ethical and business standards 

	�  risk mitigation, including insurance where 
this is effective.

 
(e)	 Compliance and regulatory risk
In order to strengthen the Bank’s compliance with 
regulatory requirements, the Bank organises series 
of dedicated training on a regular basis to equip staff 
with compliance and regulatory issues in order to 
minimise risk emanating therefrom.

(f)	 Legal risk
The Bank’s activities are undertaken in a manner which 
adequately reduces the risks which may arise out of 
material litigation to be initiated against it (the Bank).

(g)	 Reputational risk
The Bank conducts its business in a responsible, 
professional and transparent manner. The Bank 
safeguards the interest of its clients as well as its 
reputation. This is aimed at demonstrating our 
commitment and fostering a long-term relationship 
with our clients and the public at large. We manage 
our image and reputation in a professional manner.

(h)	 Capital Risk Management
The Capital Management Objective of the Bank is to 
ensure that the financial net asset at the end of the 
financial year exceeds the financial amount of the net 
assets at the beginning of the year after deducting 
distributions and adding contributions from owners.
This objective will be to ensure that at any time, the 
Stated Capital requirement by the Bank of Ghana 
would be met and also to comply with the Capital 
Adequacy Ratio Regulatory requirements of the 
Bank of Ghana. This will be achieved by maintaining 
an appropriate level of profits to meet these expected 
Capital increases by the Bank of Ghana.
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2024 2023

Adjusted Capital Base Notes  GHS  GHS 
Tier 1 Capital
Paid-up Capital (1)  2,369,489  1,984,064 
Disclosed Reserves (2)  5,733,418  (4,128,968)
Permanent Preference Shares (3)  13  13 
Tier 1 Capital (4) = (1+2+3)  8,102,920  (2,144,891)
Less: Investments in the capital of other 
financial institutions (5)  159,646  101,914 
Intangible Assets (6)  100  100 
Net Tier 1 Capital (7) = (4 - 5 - 6)  7,943,174  (2,246,905)
Add: Revaluation Reserve (8)  -    -   
Adjusted Capital Base (9) = (7 + 8)  7,943,174  (2,246,905)

Adjusted Asset Base
Total Assets (10)  226,970,194  106,317,610 
Less Contra Items:
Cash on Hand (11)  11,880,439  4,134,470 
Claims on ARB Apex Bank:
(i) Clearing Account Balance (12)  9,538,861  850,545 
(ii) 5% ARB Apex Balance (13)  8,903,741  5,117,608 
(iii) ACOD (14)  12,000,000  -   
Claims on Government:
(i)Treasury Bills and Bonds (15)  110,799,000  44,274,000 
(iI) Stocks (16)  -    -   
Intangible Assets (17)  100  100 
Investment in the Capital of Other 
Financial Institutions (18)  159,646  159,646 
80% of Claims on Other Banks (19)  371,200  293,121 
80% of Claims on Discount Houses (20)  -    -   

The Level of Capital Adequacy

The Bank’s regulator, the Bank of Ghana sets 
and monitors capital requirements for the Bank 
as a whole. In implementing the current capital 
requirement, the Bank of Ghana requires the Bank 
to maintain a prescribed ratio of total capital to total 
risk-weighted assets.The Bank’s regulatory capital is 
analyzed as follows:
Tier 1 Capital, also referred to as core/primary 
capital is made up of equity and disclosed reserves. 

Equity includes issued and fully paid ordinary share 
capital and perpetual non-cumulative preference 
shares. Disclosed reserves relate to those created 
or increased by an appropriation of after-tax retained 
earnings/surplus, retained profits, and general 
statutory reserves and do not include regulatory 
credit risk reserve.
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2024 2023
50% Claims on Other 
Financial Institutions (21)  1,375,371  1,375,371 
Adjusted Total Assets (22) (10-11-12-
13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20-21)  71,941,836  50,112,749 
100% of 3 Years Average Annual 
Gross Income (23)  21,127,881  30,421,480 
Total Adjusted 
Asset Base 24  (22+23)  93,069,717  80,534,229 
Capital adequacy ratio (adjusted capital 
base/adjusted asset base*100)  8.53  (2.79)

The Bank’s policy is to maintain a strong capital 
base so as to maintain investor, creditor, and market 
confidence, and to sustain the future development 
of the business. The impact of the level of capital on 
shareholders’ return is also recognized and the Bank 
recognizes the need to maintain a balance between 
the higher returns that might be possible with greater 
gearing and the advantages and security afforded by 
a sound capital position.

The Bank complied with the statutory capital 
requirements throughout the period. There have 
been no material changes in the Bank’s management 
of capital during this period.

39. Financial assets and 
financial liabilities 
Fair values
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying 
amounts and fair values of the Bank’s financial 
instruments that are carried in the financial statements.

Carrying Amount Fair Value
Dec. 31 

2024
Dec. 31 

2023
Dec. 31 

2024
Dec. 31 

2023
GHS GHS GHS GHS

Financial assets
Cash and Balances with Other Banks  42,787,041  10,469,024  42,787,041  10,469,024 
Non - Pledged Trading Assets  122,700,133  56,175,133  122,700,133  56,175,133 
Loans and Advances  51,186,217  34,473,129  51,186,217  34,473,129 
Investment ( Long Term)  159,646  101,914  159,646  101,914 
Other Assets  Account  4,613,786  1,738,694  4,613,786  1,738,694 
Total

 221,446,823 
 

102,957,894  221,446,823 
 

102,957,894 
Financial Liabilities
Current Accounts  27,688,032  16,223,557  27,688,032  16,223,557 
Savings Accounts  91,023,035  41,489,927  91,023,035  41,489,927 
Time Deposits  24,953,337  18,992,269  24,953,337  18,992,269 
Other Deposits  49,590,274  22,784,465  49,590,274  22,784,465 
Interest Payable  and Other Liabilities  23,476,496  5,739,043  23,476,496  5,739,043 
Loans fro, Other Financial Institutions  246,240  1,094,400  246,240  1,094,400 
Total  216,977,414  106,323,661  216,977,414  106,323,661 
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The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are 
included at the amount at which the instrument could 
be exchanged in a current transaction between willing 
parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to 
estimate the fair values:

	� Cash and short-term deposits, loans and advances, 
deposits and current accounts and other current 
liabilities approximate their carrying amounts 
largely due to the short-term maturities of 
these instruments.

	� Long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables/
borrowings are evaluated by the Bank based on 
parameters such as interest rates. Based on this 
evaluation, allowances are taken to account for 
the expected losses of these receivables. As at 
December 31, 2023, the carrying amounts of such 
receivables, net of allowances, were not materially 
different from their calculated fair values.

40.	 Fair value hierarchy
As at 31 December 2024 the Bank held the following 
financial instruments carried at fair value on the 
statement of financial position: The bank uses the 
following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the 
fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:
Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which 
have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are 
observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a 
significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not 
based on observable market data.

As at 31 December 2024, the Bank held the following 
financial instruments measured at fair value:

2024 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
GHS GHS GHS GHS

Financial assets
Cash and Balances with Other Banks  42,787,041  -    42,787,041  -   
Non - Pledged Trading Assets  122,700,133  -    

122,700,133 
 -   

Loans and advances  51,186,217  -    51,186,217  -   
Investment (Long Term)  159,646  159,646 
Other assets  Assets  4,613,786  -    4,613,786  -   

Total  221,446,823  -     -   

Financial Liabilities
Current Accounts  27,688,032  -    27,688,032  -   
Savings Accounts  91,023,035  -    91,023,035  -   
Time Deposits  24,953,337  -    24,953,337  -   
Other Deposits  49,590,274  49,590,274 
Interest Payable and Other Liabilities  23,476,496  -    23,476,496  -   
Loans from Other Finacial Instituions  246,240  246,240 
Total  216,977,414  -     -   

The bank carries unquoted equity shares as available-for-sale financial instruments classified as Level 3 within the 
fair value hierarchy.
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2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL
GHS GHS GHS GHS

Financial assets
Cash and Balances with Other Banks  10,469,024  -    10,469,024  -   
Non - Pledged Trading Assets  56,175,133  -    56,175,133  -   
Loans and advances  34,473,129  -    34,473,129  -   
Investments (Long Term)  101,914  101,914 
Other assets  Assets  1,738,694  -    1,738,694  -   
Total  102,957,894  -    102,957,894  -   

Financial Liabilities
Current Accounts  16,223,557  -    16,223,557  -   
Savings Accounts  41,489,927  -    41,489,927  -   
Time Deposits  18,992,269  -    18,992,269  -   
Other Deposits  22,784,465  22,784,465 
Interest Payable and Other Liabilities  5,739,043  -    5,739,043  -   
Loans from Other Financial Institutions  1,094,400  1,094,400 
Total  106,323,661  -    106,323,661  -   

During the reporting period ending 31 December 2024, there were transfers between Level 1 and Level 3  
fair value measurements. No other transfers were made.

41. Value Added Statement		
2024 2023
GHS GHS

Interest earned and other operating income  37,827,854  22,058,682 
Direct cost service  (11,025,369)  (7,014,173)
Value added by banking services  26,802,485  15,044,509 
Non-banking services  545,670  420,454 
Specific Bad Debt  (1,540,186)  -   
Impairments of Financial Assets  (426,356)  (3,025,035)
Value added  25,381,613  12,439,928 

Distributed as follows:
To Employees:
Directors (without executives)  248,305  340,546 

Executive directors
Other employees  10,749,608  6,338,236 

To Government:
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2024 2023
GHS GHS

Income Tax  4,150,393  2,130,482 

To providers of capital
Dividends to shareholders  -    -   

To expansion and growth
Depreciation  644,961  918,839 
Amortisation -Software  -    11,632 
Retained earnings  9,588,346  2,700,193 

 25,381,613  12,439,928 

42.	 Accounts Classification 
The 2023 accounts have been re – classified to conform to the 2024 presentation.
 PERSONNEL  COST  GHS  GHS 
 Salaries and Wages   6,439,937  4,571,058 
 Social Security Contribution (13%)  652,897  399,201 
 Provident Fund Contribution(5%)  187,056  118,249 
 Medical Expenses  15,866  3,964 
 Staff Training Expenses  322,446  61,075 
 Other Staff Cost  655,750  442,313 
 Staff Clothing  501,593  258,343 
 Staff Bonus  921,154  -   
 Commission to Mobile Bankers  1,052,909  484,033 
    10,749,608  6,338,236 

 OCCUPANCY COST 
 Repairs and Maintenance  298,435  360,298 
 Rent and Rate Expenses  83,842  121,762 
 Electricity and Water  422,754  404,661 
 Generator Running  199,159  99,190 
 Security Expenses  76,275  47,713 
 Sanitation & Cleaning Expenses  63,605  46,950 

 1,144,070  1,080,574 

 GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 
 Travelling and Transport  1,368,292  877,583 
 Printing and Stationery  199,309  229,585 
 Business Promotion  & Entertainment  338,188  126,470 
 Board Meeting Expenses  61,955  13,730 
 Directors Fees and Sitting Allowance  248,305  183,990 
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 Specie Movement Expenses  136,335  39,525 
 Insurance  Premium  GDPC   283,314  213,272 
 Audit Fees  55,000  50,000 
 Vat and Other Levies on Audit Fees  12,045  10,950 
 Audit Expenses  4,760  2,925 
 Deposit Mobilisation Expenses  3,187  580 
 Insurance   139,068  115,107 
 Postages and Telecommunications  281,484  116,817 
 Motor Vehicle Running Expenses  287,780  230,743 
 Legal Expenses  9,493  50,960 
 Newspapers, Subscriptions and Periodicals  199,861  87,354 
 Bank Charges  56,004  48,240 
 Cashiers Efficiency  7,193  -   
 Advertising and Publicity  517,302  46,223 
 Annual General Meeting Expenses  260,546  84,000 
 Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance  170,135  127,966 
 Directors Transportation  251,545  142,826 
 Donation  37,350  20,100 
  Professional charges  -    19,000 
 Office  Expenses  287,424  196,739 
 Loan Recovery Expenses  62,377  59,740 
 Penalties  12,000  -   
 Social Responsibility  124,971  37,520 
 Computerization Expenses  879,499  467,708 

 6,294,722  3,599,653 
 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  18,188,400  11,018,463 

NUMBER OF SHAREHOLDERS
The Bank had Two Thousand,Three Hundred and Twenty- Eight (2,328)  Ordinary Shareholders 
 as at 31st December, 2024  distributed as follows:  

Category
Number of 

Shareholders Number of Shares Percentage Holding (%)
1-1,000  1,327  433,965 3.83%
1,001-5,000  748  1,580,398 13.95%
5,001-10,000  118  839,916 7.41%
Over 10,000  135  8,476,477 74.81%

TOTAL  2,328  11,330,756 100.00%
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DIRECTOR’ SHAREHOLDING
Mrs Augustine Asare Osei  56,167  0.50 
Prof. Kwaku Dwumor Kessey  13,665  0.12 
Mr. Ignatius Kwame Otoo  30,933  0.27 
Mr. George Fuseini  47,999  0.42 
Mr. Raymond Ofosu - Atuobi  41,359  0.37 
 Total   190,123  1.68 

Twenty (20) largest Shareholders
Name of Shareholder Number of Shares  Percentage Holding (%) 
From Nyinahin Shares  2,345,284 20.70
Appiah Johnson Danquah  836,319 7.38
From Mbrom Shares  726,022 6.41
From Bibiani Shares  626,233 5.53
Staff Shareholding  479,601 4.23
Lydia Agyei Frimpong  333,334 2.94
From High Street Shares  219,179 1.93
From K.S.S Shares  122,765 1.08
From Bayerebon Shares  120,115 1.06
From Mpasaaso Shares  117,255 1.03
Edward Agyei  94,144 0.83
Samuel Dadzie  84,129 0.74
Kofi Isaac Marfo  67,980 0.60
Francis Kodua  66,667 0.59
James Danso  66,667 0.59
Kwame Duah and Perpetual Duah  61,860 0.55
Augustine Asare Osei  56,167 0.50
George Fuseini  47,999 0.42
Ankrah Isaac Twumasi  45,102 0.40
Theresa Osei  43,126 0.38
 Reported Totals  6,559,948  57.90 
 Unreported Totals  4,770,808 42.10
 Total  11,330,756  100 
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PROXY AUTHORIZATION

I/We_____________________________________________of_________________________
Shareholder/Shareholder of Amanano Rural Bank PLC, hereby appoint

Dr/Rev/Mr/Mrs/Miss____________________________________________________________

Proxy at the 37th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Bank to be held at the
Presbyterian Church Building, Nyinahin on Friday September 19, 2025 at 10:00am.

Signed on the____________________________ Day of___________________________ 2025

_________________________
Shareholder’s Signature

NOTE: Completed proxy forms should be returned to the Chief Executive Officer, Amanano
Rural Bank PLC, Box 56-Nyinahin, not less than 48 hours to the meeting.
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